City of Plymouth Zoning Board of Appeals

Regular Meeting Agenda
Thursday, June 3, 2021 - 7:00 p.m.
ONLINE Zoom Webinar

City of Plymouth www.plymouthmi.gov
201 South Main Street Phone 734-453-1234
Plymouth, Michigan 48170 Fax 734-455-1892

Join the Webinar https://us02web.zoom.us/j/8459814588&1
Webinar ID: 845 9814 5881
Passcode: 493660

Statement of explanation of the reason why the public body is meeting electronically:

On March 10, 2020 the Governor of the State of Michigan declared a State of Emergency across the State of Michigan under
section 1 of Article 5 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963, the Emergency Management Act, 1976 PA 390, as amended, MCL
30.401 - 421, and the Emergency Powers of the Governor Act of 1945, 1945 PA 302, as amended, MCL10.31 —33. These
sections provide the governor with broad powers and duties to cope with dangers to this state or to the people of the state.

As a part of the response to the emergency, the Governor has deemed it reasonable and necessary to temporarily suspend rules
and procedures relating to physical presence at meetings and hearings of public bodies and other governmental entities in
Michigan. These public bodies and entities must continue to conduct public business during this emergency.

1) CALL TO ORDER
a) Roll Call

2) CITIZEN COMMENTS

3) APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
a) Approval of the May 6, 2021 meeting minutes

4) APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
5) OLD BUSINESS

6) NEW BUSINESS
a) Z21-10: 1012 William, non-use variance for front yard fence height.
b) Z21-11: 290 E. Pearl, non-use variance for Front yard setback for an attached front-facing
garage.
c) Z21-12:690 Junction, non -use variance for front yard setback for new building and front
yard fence height.
d) Z21-13:1250S. Main, non-use variance for landscaping.

7) COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
8) REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE

9) ADJOURNMENT

Citizen Comments - This section of the agenda allows up to 3 minutes to present information or raise issues
regarding items not on the agenda. Upon arising to address the Commission, speakers should first identify
themselves by clearly stating their name and address. Comments must be limited to the subject of the item.

Persons with disabilities needing assistance should contact the City Clerk’s office at 734-453-1234 Monday through
Friday from 8:00 a.m. -4:30 p.m., at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. An attempt will be made to make
reasonable accommodations.


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84598145881

City of Plymouth Strategic Plan 2017-2021

GOAL | - QUALITY OF LIFE

OBJECTIVES

Support the neighborhoods with high-quality customer service

Engage in collaboration with private entities and surrounding municipalities to implement the Joint Recreation Master Plan
Improve communication with the public across multiple platforms

Maintain a high level of cleanliness throughout the City

Support and host a diverse variety of events that foster community and placemaking

ONE-YEAR TASKS 2021

Restore sports and recreational programs that were halted by COVID-19 as soon as possible
Review and evaluate the special event policy with safety considerations

Address challenges with the Kellogg Park improvements with safety considerations
Move Kellogg Park Fountain project forward

Continue to re-engage service clubs to help enhance parks and public properties
Increase followers by 2,000 on all our communications platforms

Develop an internal and external communications plan

Upgrade City Hall facilities to accommodate remote meetings and remote participation
Continue investigating multi-modal transportation opportunities

Revisit noise ordinance

GOAL Il - FINANCIAL STABILITY

OBJECTIVES

Approve balanced budgets that maintain fiscal responsibility

Advocate for increased revenue sharing with the State of Michigan

Encourage and engage in partnerships, both public and private, to share costs of services and equipment
Address the issue of legacy costs

Seek out and implement efficient and effective inter-departmental collaboration

Market our successes to attract new economic and investment opportunities

ONE-YEAR TASKS 2021

Identify mechanisms for funding sources for capital improvement projects

Increase funding to the Public Improvement Fund

Create a potential package for financing emergency structural repairs

Develop a comprehensive asset management plan that includes a review of the equipment fleet

Search out other possible revenue streams through continued association with the CWW and the MML

Develop a financial plan for public safety

Continue to make extra payments towards legacy costs

Monitor outside influences on our revenue sources, including unfunded mandates, the 35t" District Court and the PCCS
Negotiate three labor contracts

GOAL Il - ECONOMIC VITALITY

OBJECTIVES

Continue to support and improve active, vibrant downtown branding
Support community and economic development projects and initiatives
Support a mix of industrial, commercial and residential development
Reference the Master Plan in economic decision-making

ONE-YEAR TASKS 2021

Complete Saxton’s development

Develop municipal parking lot at Saxton’s site

Support development of 23 parcels adjacent to the Starkweather School property

Continue to administer the grant and the brownfield plan to support the Pulte project’s completion

Finish Redevelopment Ready Community (RRC) certification by the end of 2021

Develop an annual training calendar for the Planning Commission, the Historic District Commission, the Zoning Board of Appeals
and the DDA, and identify a funding source

Implement temporary plans to assist businesses in recovery efforts

GOAL IV - SERVICE AND INFRASTRUCTURE

OBJECTIVES

Support administration and staff by providing professional development opportunities, supplying resources, and maintaining a
commitment to recruitment, retention, succession planning

Support and deliver safe and responsive emergency services

Maintain a sophisticated and responsive technology to communicate and manage data

Continually record, maintain, update, and improve City infrastructure

ONE-YEAR TASKS 2021

Explore enhanced pedestrian safety opportunities into targeted intersections

Research funding opportunities for ADA compliance at the PCC

Implement 2021 infrastructure program

Continue training for future career development and succession planning

Conduct a traffic study to determine whether to make additional streets one way

Update mapping resources including parcel data, completing 50% by the end of the year

Update/replace current technology to ensure compliance with new regulations, rules, and operating systems
Revisit paid parking


https://plymouthmi.gov/UserFiles/Servers/Server_12421646/File/joint%20plymouth%20parks%20and%20rec%20master%20plan%20FINAL%20may%202018_201806111243597554.pdf
https://www.plymouthmi.gov/UserFiles/Servers/Server_12421646/File/How%20Do%20I/View/Master%20Plan/PlymouthMasterPlanDraft9-17-18FINAL.pdf

City of Plymouth

Zoning Board of Appeals

Regular Meeting Minutes
Thursday, May 6, 2021 - 7:00 p.m.

City of Plymouth www.plymouthmi.gov
201 S. Main Phone 734-453-1234
Plymouth, Michigan 48170 Fax 734-455-1892

Online Zoom Meeting

1. CALLTO ORDER
Chair Joe Elliott called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m.

Present:  Chair Elliott, Members Jim Burrows, Mike Devine, Ed Krol, Scott Silvers (arrived at 7:13)
Excused: Member Mike Gowen

Also present: Assistant Community Development Director Greta Bolhuis

2. CITIZENS COMMENTS
There were no citizen comments.

3. APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES
Krol offered a motion, seconded by Burrows, to approve the minutes of the April 1, 2021
meeting.

There was a roll call vote.
Yes: Burrows, Devine, Elliott, Krol

MOTION PASSED 4-0

4. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
Burrows offered a motion, seconded by Krol, to approve the agenda for May 6, 2021.

There was a roll call vote.
Yes: Burrows, Devine, Elliott, Krol

MOTION PASSED 4-0

5. OLD BUSINESS
There was no old business.

6. NEW BUSINESS
a. Z21-09: 933 Church — non-use variance for front yard setback
Devine offered a motion to abstain from this agenda item because he is employed by the architect. Krol
seconded the motion.

There was a roll call vote.
Yes: Burrows, Devine, Elliott, Krol



MOTION PASSED 4-0

Applicant Joe Phillips described the proposed project.

Citizen Comments
Clark Chapin, 974 Church St., said he is in full support of the variance.

Board Comments
Board members discussed the project and asked Phillips questions, including current setbacks and the
current structure’s placement on the lot.

Burrows offered a motion, seconded by Krol, to approve request Z21-09 at 933 Church, to approve a
variance of four feet in the front yard setback for a porch.

Findings of Fact

The lot has an irregular shape and size

There is an unusual front property line location

The proposed plan reduces the number of existing non-conformances with the zoning ordinance
The proposed structure allows more space between the neighboring structure to the east

The proposed structure follows the City’s objectives for porches to provide more walkability

Conditions
The variance shall be limited to the triangular area designated on the plan that protrudes into the
setback area

There was a roll call vote.
Yes: Burrows, Elliott, Krol, Silvers

MOTION PASSED 4-0

7.

8.

10.

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
Silvers said the Planning Commission is working on clarifying building height calculations.

REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE
Elliott reminded the group that there would be a board and commission training session with the
City attorney on May 17.

Bolhuis said she would let board members know whether Zoom and/or hybrid meetings will
continue.

ADJOURNMENT
A motion to adjourn was offered at 7:39 p.m. by Krol and seconded by Burrows.

There was a roll call vote.
Yes: Burrows, Devine, Elliott, Krol, Silvers

MOTION PASSED 5-0



CITY OF PLYMOUTH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
201 South Main Street Plymouth, Ml 48170
Ph. 734-453-1234 ext. 232

Website: www.plymouthmi.gov

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals Commissioners

FROM: Greta Bolhuis, Assistant Community Development Director
DATE: May 25, 2021

RE: 1012 William, Non-Use Variance Request

Kevin and Katie Cerne, owners, are requesting a non-use variance to replace a fence greater than
30-inches within the front yard setback. The property is 60 feet wide by 120 feet deep. The
property is 7,200 square feet and is zoned R-1, Single Family Residential.

Section 78-208 (9) states “Decorative fences or walls placed within a front yard shall not
exceed 30 inches in height.” The fence is proposed to be 36 inches within the Blunk Street

front yard setback. A variance of 0.5 feet is required.

Should you have any questions regarding this agenda item, please contact me directly.









Article and Section of the Zoning Ordinance for which an appeal or variance is bei érequested

Article X, ~Fences  Secttpn.  18-3 80 - Fonces + Walls

I (We) hereby appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance to: e P {oue € Oliy” 3 {g "
w8t frm {eince. with. -the Stme, one . DLy
( vrrent-fence (s patting and  we need e
v ep t',a.r. £ -~

Description of Property
Current zoning classification: R\f? S| df ﬂ'&‘lﬁkl
Current use of structure(s) on premises: .S ] Eiﬁve, % Qe ’! ‘( EICE {’@W ? V}‘ Ve ij md 5&.”?@%

et

Is it a corner or interior lot? __{Of ner”

Size and area of lot: ﬁe Nee ; S f O g “{:‘fff +' i 0 ﬂ%

Total square footage of existing main structure(s): N I/ A

Total square footage of accessory structure(s): N / A

Existing lot coverage (percentage) of all buildings and structures: N / A

2 f 4 }l )
Height of existing main and/or accessory structures: %(ﬁ INCAH LS

Description of Proposed Structures

D1mensmns and area of structure or addmon to be constructed: ?’L@’ W i i‘}f P f kf % "F@H(&

08 feet in e Novt ,
Front yard setback after completion (meagured from property lme) , },l P

Rear yard setback after completion (measured from property ling); N j /A(

Side yard setback after completion (measured from property line): N / A

Height of proposed structure: ) (ﬁ 1 gf”u" A

Lot coverage (percentage) after completion: N '/ A

4
Residential Only: Floor Arca Ratio (FAR) after completion (shall not exceed 0.4): N fif A

[ A scaled drawing or boundary survey depicting the above information.

2 ) Effective Date: 4/11/2018



X Clease see attached /ﬁ

Please answer all of the following questions as they relate to the dimensional variance, use additional
sheets as necessary:

1. What are the practical difficulties preventing compliance with the ordinance? Are these practical
difficulties an exception or unique to the property compared to other properties in the City? (NOTE:

The ZBA cannot grant a variance because it is inconvenient or more expensive to build to ordinance

or solely to satisfy aesthetic concerns.)

2. What effect will the variance have on neighboring properties?

3. Is the practical difficulty which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-imposed? How
did the practical difficulty come about? (NOTE: The ZBA has generally found that purely aesthetic

consideration and self-created hardships are unacceptable grounds for a variance.)

4. Why do the ordinance restrictions unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a

permitted purpose?

I hereby depose and say that all the above statements and the statements contained in the papers submitted
herewith are true and correct: .

Signature of Property Owner Signature of Applicant
Subscribed and sworn before me this Wil day of /U{(Lu , 202/
/M a Ml tx ““@cﬁl/l A

Notary Public
My Commission expires 2 / A / A5

3 - L - Effective Date: 4/11/2018




Responses to p. 3 of application form

1. What are the practical difficulties preventing compliance with the ordinance? Are these
practical difficulties an exception or unigue to the property compare to other properties
in the City?

Our home is situated on the corner of William and Blunk Streets. The fence that we currently
have is a wood, white picket fence that is at a height of 36 inches. This gives our family the
safety necessary living on a busy street and corner. Complying with the current ordinance of a
30" fence does not allow for our family to feel safe and secure when this is the area where our
children play. A fence of this height would be purely decorative and serve no other purpose.

Our lot is unique in the sense that it does not have a “true” backyard, but rather a small front
yard that faces William Street {no fence there) and a side yard that faces Blunk Street. The side
yard is the only space that we have for our children to play. QOur fence currently runs along this
side yard on Blunk Street.

As you may already know, our home is located near Qur Good Lady of Council School, where in
the afternoon, pick up is quite hectic (as it is at any school). You will see {see attached photo) a
typical day where parents are parked along Blunk Street in front of our home. Again, having a
taller fence provides safety and security during this busy time in the day.

As you also know, living on a corner brings more traffic into the downtown area. We are
{ocated on a corner where we have a 2-way stop. Sometimes, drivers do not stop at the stop
signs, but rather go right through the stop sign when it is a quieter time of the day. Having a
fenced-in side yard gives us the peace of mind that our children can still play outside in the yard
even living near this busy intersection.

2. What effect will the variance have on neighboring properties?

This will have no effect on our neighbors as we would like to replace an existing fence with an
identical fence. (See the attached thoughts from our neighbors living directly behind us and
across the street)

Our home is the original William/Blunk farmhouse and was built in 1907. Qur family has owned
the home for the last 12 years and we have continued to make improvements while staying
true to the original architecture of the time period. As we have to replace our rotted fence that
has been there well before we moved into the home, know that the new fence will also
compliment the architecture of the home (see photos attached of existing fence and proposed
new fence style).

3. Isthe practical difficuity which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the practical difficulty come about?



This is not self-imposed. Our current fence has aged and needs to be replaced with a similar
fence for the safety and traffic concerns mentioned prior.

4. Why do the ordinance restrictions unreasonably prevent owner from using the property

for a permitted purpose?

With our current 36” fence, our children can play in our side yard safely. Replacing our fence
with a 30” fence does not ensure their safety as they could leave the fenced in area.



Below are a list of similar properties in the area that have fences 36 inches or greater. They are
alike in the sense that they are all corner lots that have fences that are located on their front or
side yards.

1375 Wilfiam
208 Blunk
520 Blunk
492 Blunk
402 Arthur
396 Arthur
396 Ann

398 Pacific
520 Pacific
398 Evergreen
399 Evergreen
413 Harvey
390 Adams
399 Adams












CITY OF PLYMOUTH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
201 South Main Street Plymouth, Ml 48170
Ph. 734-453-1234 ext. 232

Website: www.plymouthmi.gov

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals Commissioners

FROM: Greta Bolhuis, Assistant Community Development Director
DATE: May 25, 2021

RE: 290 E. Pearl, Non-Use Variance Request

Gloria and Steve Korpus, owners, are requesting a non-use variance to construct an attached,
front-facing garage. The property is 101 feet wide and 126 feet deep. The property is 12,726
and is zoned R-1, Single Family Residential.

Section 78-43 (10) states “Attached garages [...] in no case shall be closer than 30 feet from
the front property line.” An attached garage setback of 25 feet is proposed. A variance of 5.0

feet is required.

Should you have any questions regarding this agenda item, please contact me directly.






DIMENSIONAL (NON-USE) VARIANCE APPLICATION

Community Development Department
201 S. Main Street Plymouth, MI 48170 Ph. 734-453-1234 ext. 232
Website: www.plymouthmi.gov

Type of Variance Request: DIMENSIONAL — Common regulations subject to dimensional (non-use)
variance requests: setbacks, signs, height, parking regulations, lot coverage, and bulk or landscaping
restrictions. Uniqueness: odd shape, small size, wetland, creek, natural features, big trees or slopes.

29 L Pecpl 5-12-21

Address of Property Date of Application
0)\00,1/-} oppus Gloia | Steve.  Korepv s
Applicant Name Property Owner
290 E  Pecgl Plumatie M. eallo
Address City State Zip
Sleer ps 1 (Buphes.cone 134 -223-302
Email v Phone

Three Basic Functions of the ZBA:
1. Interpreting the zoning ordinance (text and map) and nonconforming situations.
2. Deciding appeals on administrative decisions, special land uses, or PUDs.
3. Granting variance requests.

Standards for Dimensional (Non-Use) Variance: Click here to see full ordinance language.
1. Ordinance unreasonably prevents the owner from using the property for what it is zoned
2. Variance will do substantial justice to the applicant, and the surrounding community
3. Problem is due to the unique circumstances of the property
4. Problem is not self-created
A quorum (3 members) is required for approval of all non-use variance requests.

The Zoning Board of Appeals meets the first Thursday of each month at 7:00PM. The completed
application and necessary/applicable plans must be filed with a fee of $250.00 for single family projects
or $500.00 for multi-family and non-residential. Visit the City’s website for submittal deadlines and
meeting dates: Zoning Board of Appeals. Submit ten (10) hardcopies of the application and plans
including but not limited to survey, plot map, building plans, and photos. One complete digital set of
application materials shall be submitted on a flashdrive or emailed to mailto:plans@plymouthmi.gov
(maximum file size is 100 MB).

The Zoning Board of Appeals will not accept incomplete applications. Signature of property owner and
applicant, as well as notarization is required for every application. There are notaries located in City
Hall.The Community Development Department has the right to remove an item from the agenda due to
incompleteness.

1 Effective Date: 4/14/2021



Article and Section of the Zoning Ordinance for which an appeal or variance is being requested:

Acicle \|. Sec 18 -53 (16

1

I (We) hereby appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance to: p W\%'\‘ ('UO'[' Q:HQ,@L\
rzj & mufj t_ 25 S;cc)‘ rfome Mo Propezt-r / (re.

Description of Property

Current zoning classification: QQ&} OQ(/'\-L.\G\/L

Current use of structure(s) on premises: Si e le fem \J HM?*%GQ .
Is it a corner or interior lot? CO@ e (ﬁ'\' .
Size and area of lot: I’D | X 26 bCe,p .

Total square footage of existing main structure(s): ‘3 @ DL’{

Total square footage of accessory structure(s): I oo

Existing lot coverage (percentage) of all buildings and structures: ! 67 o C ° ] L’ QQ)
l , 1\

\
Height of existing main and/or accessory structures: 2— ‘

Description of Proposed Structures 5\’“4

2 x26 / 1\ X30 = 320 + B34«
' 1596

Dimensions and area of structure or addition to be constructed:

Front yard setback after completion (measured from property line): Qs ch}l' '\"O 34(‘&?{

Rear yard setback after completion (measured from property line): I]< Cft;\‘

Side yard setback after completion (measured from property line): l3 CQC/(" QD AACS

. In
Height of proposed structure: l al éé’

Lot coverage (percentage) after completion: ,2‘7 % C ° 2 750 >

Residential Only: Floor Area Ratio (FAR) after completion (shall not exceed 0.4): Dols st e X CLOQ

ﬂf;/k scaled drawing or boundary survey depicting the above information.

2 Effective Date: 4/14/2021



Please answer all the following questions as they relate to the dimensional variance, use additional
sheets as necessary:

1. What are the practical difficulties preventing compliance with the ordinance? Are these practical
difficulties an exception or unique to the property compared to other properties in the City? (NOTE:

The ZBA cannot grant a variance because it is inconvenient or more expensive to build to ordinance

or solely to satisfy aesthetic concerns.) v ex ¢ set+  back
~ Hishors 1! A+ N ez c €
ro v Hrest oeALe e
e v lie ks .
2. What effect will the variance have on neighboring properties? ro osedd. o
will be ahne wihh e (& et Woor: ara 5. Wo <etfect
to ne bpeas. il rasheal e Hee o allabily
O\ lo oace~ o what S Hoere corpety,

3. Is the practical difficulty which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-imposed? How
did the practical difficulty come about? (NOTE: The ZBA has generally found that purely aesthetic

consideration and self-created hardships are unacceptable grounds for a variance.) Vo

. vhore o wnsela N s atleadn koo (S
the sink  Where Can atlach Culreat— Nome,
(ar AT - + bk or ont hosse
h Jei le ol Mot
4. Why do the ordinance restrictions unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose? Lesol- liAe { Not ceccomideate
¢ S Creorm_ ccendd  Flove | Fo Tl Y
as cce 4+ S Con tretted~ for wHire
N2 ‘

I hereby depose and say that all the above statements and the statements contained in the papers submitted
herewith are true and correct:

/\/
Sig  re of Property Owner S" ature of Applicant
Subscribed and sworn before me this +h day of ,20
)
)
Notary Public
My Commission expites ' O

Effective Date: 4/14/2021
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The wpervision of the tnis eracting shall be nder the diract conlrol of parsorsls!
experianced in the intalittion &nd propar bricing of wood trusses.

Fiald modifichtion or culling of pre-amginsaced roof trusses is striclly prohibited
withoul exprassed prior wiilan conssnt &l cletslls frow 4 licensad professionsl
struciurdl engineer exparisnced in nood trus dasign &ndl sodification,

SOIL REQUIREMENTS & EARTH WORK AND CONCRETE

oo~

~

-

All top 1all, orgmic and vegsieiive salarlal shouldl be removed pricr o
comiruction Ay required fill shalf be clean gramiy mterial compicied to & ledst
S5% of wixinun chy chandlty & dletarminad by ASTH D51,

Fowdaiton bexing on exisling .o.l. have besn designed for 8 ainimn dlostble sail
atring eapicily of 3000 p¥, .

Notify lha enginsar/architsct it lhe ‘tlosls soil bedring capicity iv lass than 3000
P 80 1hal the foundaiions can be redesigned for the naa dllostle baxing
capscy.

RAOHLT Beckfll placenar,
Backiill thal not be placed against the vall il the wal hse wificien sreagth and
hat b anchred Lo tha flocr dbove or has been wificienlly brazed 1o pravent

clamage by the backill,

R5C&.2L Fill.
Filt material thall be Iree of vagsislion ind foreign stierial. The il ehall be

ed to ssxrs wiform of the sl and, sxcapl shere dpproved, the
fill opths shall ot excaed 24 inches for clatn sand or grave! dnd 8 inches for
aurth,

R506.2.3 Yapor relarder.

A & nil polysthyiens or &oproved vapor retarder sith Joirta lapped nol lase than &
inches shall be plazed batsasn the concrsis floor sab and ths bass courss or the
Propared slogracs share no bass course exists.

Concrels work shal zonlor 1o tha racuiresants of ACI 30126, ‘Spacification fer
Structral Concrele fer Buildings”, axcept 2 sodified & xipplesentd racuraserts.
Conerete thull have 3 sinima of 3000 ps) 25 dey compremive sirength, Uriess
noted othersisa, (4 sacks) & 4 weter/cement ralio ol 1o excesd & gallons par sick),
Extorior concrate slabs shall have 2 sinisva of 4000 psi, 28 dy compressive
slrengih, £ 4%%% 3ir snirsinmenl.

The wse of addilives such & fly 8 or caicivs chloride is nol ailowad ithout prier
ravies from the &rchilacl.

R405.| Concrete o wasomy fomndations.
Drains shall ba providad aomd all concrats or ssorry founciations thaet retsin aarth
ind enclosa habltable or uble spaces locaied belon grade. Crainsge tiles, gavel
or crushad slone criim, parforated pipe or ather gpproved sylews or materials shal
be intallad 2t o bslow tha rea Lo be protectad md shal dischirga by gavily or
sachmicsl mems into & spproved craindge system. Gravel or crushad sona chsing
shall extand ot ledst | foot bayond the outside edge of the fooling &nd & inches
dove the 1op of tha footing md be coverad nith a0 approved filler sesirana
néieridl, The lop of open Joints of crain tiles shall be protacted with srips of
building p¥per, #hd the drsinige tlles cr perforiled pips shll be placed on &
alninum of 2 inches of wishad gravel or crushed rock & least ona sisve siza lrger
than ihe lila loim opening or perforstion and coverad with not lass thin & inches of
the sama sateris),
Excaption

A drainage wlaa 1 nol requiredi shen tha foundalion is inslatied on

wall-crained grond o stckgraval wixtura scils accerding to the Witied Soil

Clamsiflcation Sutaw, Group | Soils,  dstallad in Table R405.1.

STRUCTURAL STEEL SPECIFICATIONS

L Strucira sisal shapes, plaies, bas, elc. &4 10 ba ASTM A-3 (wlsss ncied ther
slte! dsslgnsct ind comsiructad per the 1289 AISC "Spscification For The Daslgn,
Fbrluilol\ Ard Fracilon OF Bleal Fer Buildings', md tha latast edklion of the AlSC
“Marual OF Stoel Comiruction’.

Sisel colume shall ba ASTM A-50), Fplb K5I Structrdl tubing shall be ASTM
A500, grade B, C)

Belcis shall conforn with the laiasl ALIS DLI “Spacificaiions For Welding ln Building
Conructien’, And éhdll ilize ET0XX elecirodes unlen notad olhersise.

> v o

{unless noted othersize).

REINFORCING STEEL SPECIFICATIONS

Reinforcing bary, dossls and Liss shall conlorn to ASTM-65 gradke 60 requiresents
and ehadl be frae of run. dirl, and mucl

Uslclsd wire fabric shall concrm 1o ASTH #185 and be positionsd &t the ald height
of sabs UNO.

Rainiorcing shall be piaced and sscurely lisd in place wificianly shead of placing
of concraie to dloa paction indl comsction, IT necawary sithout delagng the
conaeta placesant.

. Extand reinfercing bars 4 winlaue of 36" arowdl comens n a0 bars ot eplices @
winimum of 24° UN.O.

Uslding of reinforcing saa) fa not Alosad.

o=

»

»
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STAIRWAYS AND HANDRAILS

R30.1I Wickh.

Stairedys shdll not ba lsss than 36 inches (34w In clewr widih &t 8l poims sbove the
pecaitiad hancksil heighl and below the raquired hetdroos height. Hanckdils shal rot
projact more thin 4.5 inches (114 i) on either side of the stairdy ancl the minimom cloxr
wickh of the sisiredy 21 and beiow the handkail haigh, inclucing tradds md Kedings, shal
00l be lass than 3-U2 (157 am) whars 4 hancksil s installed on one sicke and 31 Inches
1633 mu) shers hanchalls ira provided on both sides.

Excepiion: The width of spiral stairsags shall be In dccordanca with Section RALTIOL

R318 Hanckall.
Harckils shall b providad on at leml cne side of esch conlinioss rn of tresch or
filght whh four or mors rivors.

R3L18.I Helght
Hanck3il height, messrad varlically from tha sloped plins sdjolning ths trasd nosing, or
finish surface of ramp slopa, thdll ba nol tews than 34 Inches (864 m) &d not mere than
38 Inchas (%5 m).

Excaptions:
L The uss of 2 volite, tumout or tirling siing snil be dioeed over the lowast redd

2 Unen hanckall filtings or banclings e usad ic provide conllmove irawition betusen
filghts, the tranition from hanckail Lo guardral, or used #t the siart of 4 light, the
hanarail haight & the (iilings or bendings shill ba parmitied tc excaad the siisw
heighi,

SMOKE ALARMS

R3M4,3 Suoka Alres
Swoke dirms shalt be installed In the following locations

L In each sieaping roon.

2 Ovlide each sepiraie sleaping rea In the inssdiete vicini of the becrooms,

3. On sach additiondl Mery of the cselling, Including basesents and haoildbia #itlcs bul

et Includling craml spaces and unichabiidole aitics, In cleellings or disalling s with
spiil lavels andl without an intervaning door beiaen the ddjacent levels, 2 sacke

dlam installadl on the wpper level shill wiice for the adjscant loser leval provided

that the lower leval is Jess than one full story belos the upper level.

Unen more thin one seoke dler h rsquired 10 be intaied within &1 individual dslling
wit the dirm davices éhidll be intarcomecied In such & mamar 1hat the &ctubtion of ona
dlarm sill dclivale #l of the dlares in the indlivickal unit.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

4 Carbon sonoxicke davice shall be locsted in the viclsity of the becooms, shich sy
Include | dsvica capiizle of delscting carbon wonoxicle nexr all adjacent bacrooms: In
aresa wiihin the ckslling adjacent 1o m atlsched grrage: and in area adjacent to ay
fualbxming applitnces. Cabon Monoxice Deteciors shall not be placed uithin fiaen
fael of fuahbaring healing ar cooking applimces such a gas stoves, fumacas, or
fireplices, or in or nelr very humid wreds such & Dathrooms,

FLASHING AND WEEPHOLES

R103.5.5 Rashing.
Flashing shall ba locsied benesih the first coursa of masomy above fnished ground
Isval doove tha founcittion sall o sldb andl & other points of upper, including
structirdl flocrs, sheil wgles d lintals shan aascrry vansars ars designed i
dccerdénca ulth Sactlon R103.1. See Seclion R103.8 for sdditional requrasents,

R103.8.6 Ysepholes.

whall be proviciad Inthe outsics wsthe of masomry salls & 3 s&ximum epicing
of 53 Inches (838 ma) on cenler. Uaapholes shall not be less than 36 inch (5 mal in
diasetsr. Wsapholes shal be locsted (sedialely dova the fshing,

R103.4 Rashing,
Approvad carosiontesistant flashing shall - be applied shingle-fashion in a mamer 10
[pravent sniry of walar inlo he sail cavily o pansir&ion of saier 1o the building
structed fraing . Self-achared mesbranes wed 1 Hashing shall coply eith
AAMA 0. The Rashing shall extand to the arfacs of the axiericr sl finish. Approved
comoion- resisiant Mashings shall be imtalled &l dl of the felloaing locations:

L Exlericr winclow andl clocr opsnings. Fisshing 4l extericr nindos and door

sall extend 1o the wrfdce of the exiarior mal finish o o the wtlerresistive baier
for wbsequent drsinage.

At tha intsrsaction of chimeys o cther consiruclion with frams o stucco
wal, with projecling lips on both sicles wnder succo copinge.

Undlar andl o the ende of whsorry. sood or satdl copings dndt sills.

Conlinsously doove all projecting sood trin.

Uhare exterior porches, dacks o stare sitdch to 2 aall or floor suenbly of
woodHrame construclion

6. At wall and roof Interssctions. L1 Al built-in gutiers.

FIREPLACES

RIOOLIO Hearth sxiantion climensions.

Hearth oxtamsions shail extendt & ledst 16 Inches (406 melin from of and # least B inches
{203 aa) bayond asch sida of tha fireplace epening. } or lxrger, 2 Uhere the firsplace
opening fs & squars feat (0.6 a tha hearth exismion shill extend &t lazst 20 inchas
(508 wal in front of end at least 12 inchas (305 sm) bagond each »ids of tha fireplace
apsring,

'

m o

Boltad comactlom shall utiliza ASTI A-325 boks tightensd to 8 "wug it conditlon

' NG, (R-38) ——

EGRESS WINDOW REQUIREMENTS
* Min net clodr opening of 5.1 sq. i, (sacond floor beckooms)

+ Min net cla opening of 5.0 sq fL. (Tt floor backooms only)
* Min nel claxr opening h. of 24 inches
* Min. nst claa gpening wicth of 20 Inches

* T sill M. soove finish flocr of 44 inches

AREAS THAT REQUIRE SAFETY GLAZING

R308.4 Hezirdows loctiions.
The tocations spacified In Sactions R308.4.1 through R308.4.7 ehall be comlidared 1o
bo spacific haadous for the puposes of glazing

R308.4.1 Glazing in doors.
Glazing in flxsd and operdbla pansls of sainging, sliciing and bifold doors conaldered
1o bs 4 hmadow locstion.

fons:

L Glazed openings of 4 size rough shich 4 3-inch claseter (% mm) sphere
s undbla 1o pass.

2 Decorstive gitzing.

R308.4.1 Glzing ad]acent 1o doore.

Glazing i an indivicdl fixed or operdble panal sdjacent (o 8 docr shdil be considerad
10 be 3 hizirdous location whare the botton expored sdge of the giizing [» less than
60 Inchae (524 sa} dbova ths floor or maiking mrfice indt it neets eliher of the
follosing condiitons:

L Uhere tha glazing ia sithin 24 Inches (610 ma) of sither tida of the docr in the plma.
of the door in & closad position

2 Uhers the glazing s on 4 wsl £ 10 the pime of the door In 4 closad
position snd within 24 inchas (610 ma) of the hinge side of i kn-ainging docr.

lons:
L Dacertlive glazing.
2 Unera there it n Intarvening wdll cr other porsinent barier belsean the
door and the glaring.
3. Uhare sccase Urough the door Is 10 & closst or Worsge et 3 Test {314
20) or less in dopih, Glazing in this application shall comply with Section
R308.4..

4. Glazing d\n ib adjacent to the fixed paal of patio doars.

R308.4.3 Glazing In sindoss.
Glazing in an indlvickal fixad ce operible pansl thit sests all of the folloeing
condlitions shall be corsiderad 1o ba 8 hazardous (ocation:

L The exposed rea of an indlivicusl pana Is lrger thn 9 square Jast (0,836 2]

2 The botion sdge of the glazing (s lass than I8 inches (451 ) dbove the floar,

3. The lop sdge of the glizing 1 nere thin 36 inches (314 s dbove the floar: ind

4. One or wre ndiking erfices ira within 36 inches (314 mn), massrad horizontally
indi in 4 siralghi line, of the giazing,

Excaptions
L Dacordtive glazi

2 lihen 8 horizonld) rall 1s Inetdiled on the dcceseible sidels! of the glazing 34
10 38 inches (864 to %5} doove the walking urface, The rall shall bs
capiblo of withelandiing @ horlzertal 108d of 50 pownds per linair fool (B0
N withoul contacling the glass and be a mintmm of H/2 Inches (38 ma) In
cross sactiond! helght.

Outboad panas in inklating glass unils and other sultipls dimsd panals shan
the bolioa edge of the gam in 25 eet (630 mn) or nors above grade, 3
roof, malking surfacss, cr athar herizonial [sithin 45 dagrees (0.7 radl) of
herizonid | wrfaca sdjacant o tha glass extericr.

w

R308.4.4 Glating in guircis and rilngs.
Glazing in gurds and ailings, imcluckng siructirdl baluster parels ndl nonstruciurd inill
panels, regdiss of e or height dbove 3 sdking axfdce shal be comldered o be
# hazirdose location.

R308.4.5 Glazing andl wel wrisces,

Glazing in wls, sncloswres ox fences condining or Tacing hot {ubs, #a2s, shirioocls,
saunx, 3l2am rooms, bathiubs, shosers and incdoor saimming pools shera tha bottoa
exposed edge of Ihe glazing is less than 60 Inches (524 me) neawred verlicaly doove
a0y standing cr walking krface shall ba consicrad 1o be 8 hizardow locatian. This shal
iy o ingla glizing and aach pana In milipla girzing.

Excaption.
Glazing thal i wcra than €0 inches (1526 ), nedured horizomaly

a0 1n 8 wiraight line, from the wéler's ecige of & bathtub, hot b, w4
whirlpool o wimsing pocl or from the edge of 4 showar, sund or stada
roos.

R308.4.6 Glazing sd]acert to stbrs dod rémps.

Glazing share the bolton axposad sdge of tha glazing is fes thas 36 inchas (314 me)
sbove the plane of the adjacent saiking wrface of slaimayp, tndings belseen Mights of
siairs andl ramps ahdll be comidierad (0 be 1 hazardous location.

lors:

L Uhara arall 1s installaz on the accasibls aidels) of tha glazing 34 to 38
inchas (Bb4 10 965 ma bava tha malking wrfsca. The rail shall bs capible
of withwtandiing 4 harizonial load of 50 poinds per finesr fool (T30 Niu?
withoul comdcling the glass and have 8 cross-sectiondl height of nat lsss
than 1] inches (3 wal.

2 Glaing 36 ieches (314 s or acre messrad hotizontally rom the salking
wrisca.

R308.4.7 Glazing adjacant 1o the bottom slair landling.
Glazing adi[scani 1o the linding &l the bolion of 4 sisirssy shara the giazing Ia lsw th
36 inchas (34 ma} dbova the landing #nd within & 60-inch {1524 wn) horizontal arc lass
1han 18O degress Iroa the botlon rsad nosing ehail be comiderad 10 be 1 hazirdown
location.

ion

The glizing Is protacted by 3 gurd complying mth Section R312 ad the placs

of the gt ls Bors thin 18 inches (451 me) from the growd.
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TABLE ®404.1.2(1)

L EMENT FOR CONCRETE WALLS* TENSION STRAP CAPACITY FOR RESISTING WIND PRESSURES PERPENDICULAR TO
METRODS PFH, PFG AND CS-PF BRACED WALL PANELS
TENSION STRAP CAPACITY REQUIRED (pounds)™
MINIMUM WALL STUD  MAXIMUM MAXIMUM MAXIMUM
MAXJMUM UNSUPPORIED FRAMING NOMINAL  PONY TOTAL OPENING Ulimate Design Wind Speed \(,(mph)
HEIGHT OF BASEMENT WALL SIZE AND GRADE WALLHEIGHT ~ WAWLHBGHT WALLHBGHT ;10 115 130 110 115 130
(teef) LOCATION OF HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT {teeh (feeh) (teed)
Exposure B Exposuie C
<8 ©One N. 4 bar within 12 inches of the fop of the wal story and one No. 4 ) \0] 18 1,000 1,000 1000 1000 1,000 1,050
bar near mid-height of the wall story L3 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,750
>8 One N. 4 bar within 12 inches of the top of the wall story and cne No. 4 ! 10 1 1000 1025 2050 2075 2500 3,950
bar near third points in the wall story 1. 1,000 1275 2375 2400 285 DR
9 1000 1000 1475 1500 1875 3125
fe {rosndr 2x4No.2Grade 2 10 18 1775 2175 3525 3550 4125 DR
ropey - ” 18 2075 2500 3950 3975 DR DR
b, See Sachon 14041,
? 1150 1500 2450 2675 3175 OR
2 12 1% 2875 3375 DR DR DR DR
18 345 3975 DR DR DR DR
B 2 ’ 2275 2750 DR DR DR DR
12 3225 3775 DR DR DR DR
TABLE R404.1.2(8) ? 7000 1,000 1700 1700 2025 3,050
MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT FOR &-, 8-, 10-, 12 INCH NOMINAL FLAT 2 12 14 1825 2150 3225 3225 3475 DR
c WALLS
1’ 2200 2550 3725 3750 DR DR
2x 6 Stud Grade - -
VERTICAL - BAR SIZE AND SPACING (INCHES,
""f" ¢ ) ’ 1450 1750 2700 2725 3125 DR
— MAYIMUM Soil classes” ond design lateral soil (v pertact of dapth) . 12 " 2050 2400 bR X bR bR
WiwAl(l HEIGHT UNBALANCED W, G;b SW, 5P GM, GC, SM, ‘ssm-sc and ML 5C, ML-CL m:o incorganic CL 18 asso as0 DR DR DR DR
(feeh) BACKFILL HEIGHT*
(Teet) Minimum nominal wall thickness (inches) Tor S Tirh = 2649 1 ks e hor < Q047
§ 8 10 12 s 8 W 12 I 8 10 12
4 NR NR NR Nk NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
5
5 NR NR NR NR NR HR NR NR R NR NR NR EXTENT OF HEADER UTH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAMES (TUO BRACED VAL PANELS)
4 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NE NR NR
; 5 NR NR NR NR NR NR' MR MR 4@35 N AR NR EXTENT OF HEADER UTH BNGLE PORTAL FRANE (ORE BRACED UALL PANE)
& NR NR NR Nt 5@4s  NR NR NR  5@35 N NR NR 7'+ 1’ FINSHED UD'H OF OPENNG FOR SINGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL
4 KR NR NR NX NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
TENSION STRAP PER
; 5 NR NR NR [T NR NR NR NKR  S5ea N NR NR § TABLE 602,064
NR NR NR NR' NR : (ON OPPOSTTE SDE
] NR NR NR Nt 5@a2 : s@43 5@ " " F : AR
s
7 s5@45  NR NR Nt s@42 5@4  NR NR  5@34 @48 % : - : L e
4 ] NR NR NR NR NR NE NR NR NR NR NR g M, 3° X MU4" NET HEADER STEEL HEADER PROWEITED F 17" CONTNIOUSLY SHEATHED
SPACER I8 USED. PLACE ON BACK-BIDE OF KEADER b T OO0 STRICTIRAL
5 NR NR NR NR  4@38 N NR NR  s5@4a3  NR NR NR faEs
8 ¢ 4€37 MR NR Nt s@a7 NR NR NR  4@37 5@43 NX NR AGTEN BTN T0 . .
7 540  NR NR Nt s@37 Ssed NR NR  4@34 @43 MR NR k H OR GALVANTED BOX mwuenaa. RD meazww‘ F NEEDED, PANEL SPLICE EDGES
A i A S4ALL OCOR OVER MDEENALED |
8 4@43 5€47 NR' NR 834 4+€43 NR NR $@27 €02 L€M NR 3 g . SHOIN 10 COMMON BLOCKING WITHIN THE i
NR NR NR NR NR N NR NR E} X HEADER 10 JACK-STD STRAP PER TABLE MDDLE M4' OF THE PORTAL - LEG f
4 MR NR KRR g 3 i RA0110.6.4 O BOM BOES OF OPENNG OPPOSTE FEGT. ONEROD OF 3 0C. WALNG £
H NR NR NR NR  4@35  NK' NR NR  5@40 WR NE NR 5 B8 x SDE OF BHEATING 15 REGURED N EACH PANEL EDGE.
0 % ' " R
. 3 4@34  NR' NR Nt 548 MR NR MR 4@34 @37 MR NR g 3 : MIX DOLBLE Zed" FRAMING COVERED U MM, ;
7 5@38 NR NR NK te3 s5ea7 NR NR 4@33 6€38 537 NR' = B A V6* THCK U0OD STRUCTIRAL PANEL SHEATANG TYPICAL PORTAL FRAME '
. _ UTH 8D COMMON OR GALVANITED BOX NALS AT 3 CONSTRICTION ;
8 s@38 sedq NR' NR  £@33 @38 5@37 NR' 4@24 £@29 (@37 4eds 0.6, ™ AL FRAMING (57D6, BLOCKNG, AND 5ILLS) |
1] s@34 s@45 MR N @25 4@30 sed Nk 6@17 6@23 4@30 s@39 hig MK, DOUBLE 34 FOST, (KNG AND !
M. LENGTH OF PANEL PER TABLE R60210.5 JACK $TID) MVBER OF JACK STD5 |
4 NR NR NR NR NE NR NR NR NR NR NR NER ; e i o o i
5 NR NR NR NR 4233 NR' NK NR  5@38 MR NR MR k HI 2§ DIAMETER AMCHOR BOLTS INSTALLED PER :
s se@as  NR' MR N s@45 NR NR MR 4@ 5@37 MR NR ¥ SECTION RAO3L6 UITH 7' X 7* X 316" PLATE WAGHER :
10 7 s@a7  NR NR NR  4@34 4@48  NR Nk 6@30 @35 4@48 MR - :
8 s@3s s5@38 NR Nk 4@30 4@34 4@47 NR 4@22 &€ 4@35 Ls@as” A . P i
? 4@34 s€41 4@48  NE  5@23 4@27 @35 4@48" DR s€2 4€@27 @34 . <. RPN
10 s@28 &@33 @45 NR DR' 4@23 &@29 4@38 DR &@22 4€22 &G28 ) ‘
For ST fool = 3048 merc | inch = 254 mm: 1 povnd par iquara losl per 1571 KPa'frn. 1 pound par KPafmen. A BOLTE PR
so b Unted atatoTade b1 OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY BLOCK FOUNDATION SECTION RUO316
3 yiakd
240412374 and Teble MOLL2TL
4. Whindieate .
ba e40inches on conter, 2) FRAMNG ANCHORS APPLIED
bl eyt .t 4900 STRICTIRAL ACRDSS SHEATHNG JOBYT BITH A
Fteruntsamiph (et oot epdetiuprt ek . D o mLsoE AT TO CAPACIY OF 510188 N HE
or e aroineh e " 05T PER TABLE HORIZONTAL ARD VERTICAL
tace of the well shall nol e bevs than 1]inches for No § ban and smaller, anal not ke Than 3 nches for barger bars. R60OZXU DRECTIONS
I Lﬂ‘(u code, fen
: pocrritied o peotated o concrete, fc, b 4,000 prL. . o
mn conerete, 02,530 pl
n 3ee Toble BOK.!
o Thawa

00D GTRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING OVER APPROVED BAND JOKT

OVER RAISED WOOD FLOOR - FRAMING ANCHOR OPTION

{UMERE PORTAL SHEATHING DOES NOT LAP OVER BAND OR RM JOIST)

UOOD STRICTURAL

;‘&éﬁg‘;ﬁﬁ ;;)5':0? MAL S0.E PLATE 10 ATTACH SHEATHING TO BAND OR RM
JOIST PER TABLE 0BT WTH 8D COMMON NALS AT 3"
R6O23) 0., TOP AND BOTIOM

HMIN. OYERLAP 8 14"

UOOD STRUCTURAL FANEL SHEATHMNG OVER APFROVED BAND JOIST

OVER RAISED WOOD FLOOR - OVERLAP OPTION
(UHERE PORTAL SHEATHNG LAPE O/ER BARD OR RIY BOARD)

FRONT ELEVATION

FIGURE R&02.10.6.4

FASTEN KING §TUD TO
HEADER WIT & 6D
SINKERS

FASTEN 70 PLATE 7O

NAL S0LE PLATE 10
JOIST PER TABLE
REO2H1)

APPROVED BAND OR
RM JOBT

NAL BOLE PLATE TO
JOIET PER TABLE
Re023M

APPROYED BAND OR
RM JogT

SECTION

METHOD CS-PF: CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED PORTAL FRAME PANEL CONSTRUCTION

FOR 8l: | Inch = 25.4 mm, | foot = 304.8 mm

NOT T0 6CALE

TABLE R602.3.(5)
SIZE, HEIGHT AND SPACING OF WOOD STUDS a.

BEARING WALLS NONBEARING WALL
lohwaly  Memem  Magmem  Mommom  Mazmom  loberely  Maximem
vnawpparbed vrupparied  spachg
Sudheight'a’  swpporing  Wwpporiod  wpporiha o  supportng  shud heigh'a  Bnches)
rock-caling  onefloor, by foon.phua  one lloor trast)
o s amemidy ore arechceling  maicaling  helghl's’
Gocher) habitable slbc oiembly ora arembly ora  Gnctwi)
ssembly, onty hadlable ahic. habladle offic
Onchar}  assembly  evembly
Gncher) Qncher)
2x3b - - - - - 144 14
pacl 1w 24c léec . 24 4 24
Ixd 10 24 24 14 24 14 24
o5 10 24 24 - 24 14 24
x4 10 24 24 14 24 20 24

Par 3t Vinchm 254 rmen. 1 fuct u 3048 mem.

u Listed hetghe o baboral

wpart meaired verbcaly lrom wither end o the shid, Inceases in omsepparied helghl ars permified where in
]

prachce.
b Sholl ot b wred in exbevor walli,
€. Amobliohle aie sisamily iupparind by 2 x 4 shid k frsled 12 & maf span of 12 feat. Whare lhe real 1pan

axsuadh 2 fout, the wall b ortha suchs thal
‘accepted engineering praciice,
TABLE R703.8.3.1
ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY VENEER a.b,c.d
SZE OF STTR
ANGLE 0.c.d NO.OF F OR EQUIVA
Onches) MO SIORY AROVE ONE STORY AROVE TWO STORES ASOVE  REINFORCING RARS b,d
xnd &0 [y 30 1
ax3xt a.0" 80" g™ 1
Sx3bek 00" [ §-0" 2
bk 140" 4" 70" 2
2-6x3bx 200 1207 7.6 ]
. long leg of angle sholl be placed in a verlizal poslion.
and rabe
arouted sold.
- Fequirements sholl be pertritied bo be used.

a

TYPICAL CONVENTIONAL ROOF FRAMING

* NDGE BEAM SIZE WILL BE EQUAL TO THE RAFTER CUT EDGE *
RAFTERSPANS  0'-0"-4'0"  €-07-8-0° £-07-12-07 12-07- 180
LUMBER SIZE 24 28 28 212

DESCRIPTION

REMISIONS
NO. DATE

,LLC.

Darren Mazurek, Designer
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DEMOLITION NOTES NOTE:

L EXTERIOR GRADE SHALL BE INSPECTED AND LOCATIONS WHERE THE GRADE

T Brom G, B s 0 P At s e oy INFORMATION DEEMED RELIABLE BUT NOT GUARANTEED. ALL
TREATED U TR OR AN BUVALENT FRESERVATVE DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE, TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND
Gl T FoDmon (Prgs wih gier T Cramee GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS

THROUGH THE FOUNDATION {PIPES, WIRES, ETC).

INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS
EXISTING ROOF PITCH
EXISTING HEEL HEIGHT
OVERHANG DIMENSIONS
OVERALL DIMENSIONS ACROSS TOP PLATES

e Dot Tk B Eie I 19 DS o AL PATERIALS EXISTING FLOOR JOIST AND ROOF FRAMING DIRECTION

L v WER: CONRACIOR 50 KEEP THE PRORCT ARGA CLEAN PRIOR TO BIDDING / TRUSS FABRICATION / MATERIAL TAKEOFF

AT ALL TRES.

3. ALL YERTICAL CRACKS NOTED SHALL BE TUCK POINTED WITH N EPOXY
HORTAR.

DESCRIPTION

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR I5 RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SUB-TRADES.

5. ALL WORK 15 TO BE DONE BY LICENSED CONTRACTORS

DATE

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY ALL ON SITE CONDITIONS 4 DIMENSIONS AND 10
NOTIFY TK DESIGN 1 ASSOCIATES OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION,

REVISIONS
NO.

8, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY, COORDINATE, AND ECHEDULE ANY AND ALL
DISCONNECTIONS OF EXISTING UTILITY SERYICE WITH THE OUNER PRIOR TO
THE LORK BEING DONE.

4. REPAIR DEMOLITION PERFORMED IN EXCESS OF THAT REQURED, RETURN
STRUCTURES AND SURFACES TO REMAIN TO CONDITION EXISTING PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF SELECTIVE DEMOLMION WORK. REPAIR ADJACENT
CONSTRUCTION OR SURFACES SOLED OR DAMAGED BY SELECTIVE
DEMOLITION WORK.

10. MAINTAIN EXISTING UTILITY $ERVICES AND PROTECT AGAINST DAMAGE
DURING ALL PRASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

(U4 MATERIALS ARE > DURING DEMOLITION
OPERATIONS, COMPLY INTH 4PPLICABLE REGULATIONS, LAWS, AND

, LLC.

ORDINANCES CONCERNING REMOY AL, HARDLING, AND PROTECTION AGANST
EXPOSURE OR ENYIRONMENTAL POLLUTION.

Livonia, Ml 48152
(p) 248.,722.8108
(&) DMDESIGNS4ULLC@GMAIL.COM

U, ALL DRAUINGS ARE SCHEMATIC. EXTENT OF DEMOLITION SHOUN 15
APPROXIMATE. FIELD YERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
OF CONSTRUCTION.

Darren Mazurek, Designer
36235 West 7 Mile RD.

DM DESIGNS

13, ALL STRICTURAL MEMEERS ARE TO REMAIN (TYP, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERUISE)

EXISTING

EXISTING

EXISTING
BATH RENOVE EXSTNG

WINDOW ¢ FRAME 4 INFILL
140" CLG. H. TO MATCH EXISTING
CONST.

O °

PROJECT BUILDER:

EXISTING

MAIN FLOOR ! EXISTING HALL
Fasa., ! -0 CLG. W

EXISTNG

EXISTNG

EXISTING

REMOVE EXISTING
BINDOU ¢ FRAME ¢ INFILL
T0 NATCH EXISTING

P e CONST, § PREP FOR NEW
INDOW LOCATION

290 PEARL ST.

KORPUS RESIDENCE
PLYMOUTH, MI

EXISTING WINDOW
TO MOVE TO LINE

EXISTING PORCH 0P UTH 4BOVE

PROPOSED RENOVATION FCR:

EXISTING ROOF TO BE
REMOYED AND PREPPED REVIEW DATE;
FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION -

SCALE:
APDTION AS SHOWN

DRAWN:
D. MAZUREK
APPROVED:

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN O

FINAL DATE:
SCALE: 4 o 10 452021

SCALE: 4 110
SHEET:

D-1



NOTE:

INFORMATION DEEMED RELIABLE BUT NOT GUARANTEED, ALL
DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE. TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO YERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS

INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
o EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS E
. EXISTING ROOF PITCH z
. EXISTING HEEL HEIGHT ...,
o OVERMANG DIMENSIONS "
e OVERALL DIMENSIONS ACROSS TOP PLATES 25 -----
. EXISTING FLOOR JOIST AND ROOF FRAMING DIRECTION go.
PRIOR TO BIDDING / TRUSS FABRICATION / MATERIAL TAKEOFF R
s
8
O . d
L e NS - .
T ST e e R —— B - Pl
ARE
b
1 85%g
- e o L o o S =g 6 g
T T T T T T T T T T T T T—- — —-—— T ST e &) s
— ——— - —_— -_— e — - —— . —— —— D
Ll I - - - I _ o
—1
EXISTING RIGHT ELEYATION EXISTING FRONT ELEYATION
SCALE: U4 =10 SCALE: 14" e 10
&
g
2
8
REMOYE EXISTING
WINDOW & FRAME 1 INFILL
TO MATCH EXISTING
CONST, SAVE BINDOY L
I o Apromtes _  ______ ___ . __ ___ S O
EXTERIOR BALL T - T/ T AR
. S - . L o= 2
anw =
m%immm 5 =T
ZZ&@[TCHDG&NNG &ES
; Cyo
§8c 2
e S - ——— S Z oo
- T - - e _ o _ o o o T T - E LN QO
: O
2z
1 :
[n]
D %
5
£
. —_———— e e e —— - T T -/ T/ T T T _ T T - T REVIEW DATE:
SEALE: .AS SHOWN
EXISTING LEFT ELEVATION EXISTING REAR ELEVATION a2
SCALE: U4 +10 SCALE 14«10 JOB:
21-002
A 201



123"

SITE PLAN

ECALE: " « 10

\Z

B

101.00"

NEW PROPOSED
3CAR ATTACHED

GARAGE

NEU PROPOSED

COVERED
OUTDOOR
LiviNg

101.00"

B

%

3"

oy

Ie.31

LOT INFORMATION:

CITY ¢ TOUNEHIP: CITY OF PLYMOUTH
I0NE. R
HINMUM SETBACKS:

FRONT 5

REAR E

SIDE / TOTAL e/

MAX ROOF HEIGHT 5
MEASURED MEDIAN OR TOP OF RIDGE
LOT COYERAGE: 5%

LoT SiZE BT SRFT.
MAX $.F. ALLOYED 446455 5Q.FT.
EXI3TING FOOTPRINT 151t SQ.FT
ADDITION 1003 5a. F1,

NEW FOOTPRINT 2514 &F, / LOT SIZE RBTSF. + QT8

FAR: 40%
MAX 5F. ALLOUED 510280 5F.
EXISTING FLOOR 1804 5F.
SECOND FLOOR %8 SF.
NEW GARAGE 832 5F,
TOTAL FLOOR AREA %6 5F,

TOTAL AREA / LOT SIZE = 3.2% { 40%

DESCRIPTION

DATE

REVISIONS
NO.

 LLC.

Livonia, Ml 48152
{p) 248.722.8108
() DMDESIGNS4ULLC@GMAIL.COM

Darren Mazurek, Designer
36235 West 7 Mile RD.

DM DESIGNS

PROJECT BUILDER:

290 PEARL ST.

KORPUS RESIDENCE
PLYMOUTH, Mi

PROPQSED RENOVATION FOR;:

REVIEW DATE:

LE:
AS SHOWN
DRAWN:
D. MAZUREK
APPROVED:

JOB:
21-002

FINAL DATE:
4-5-2021

SHEET:

C-1



FOUNDATION NOTES

NOTE:

ALL FOOTINGS ARE DESIGNED FOR 3000 P.5F. SCIL BRG. CAPACITY & 30
P.5.F. ROOF SNOW LOAD. FOR YARYING CONDITIONS REFER T0 TABLE
R403,KU, R403.X2), ¢ R403.K3) OF THE 2085 RC.

L ALL COLUMNS SHOWN SHALL BE 3" DIA, SCHEDULE 40 STANDARD STEEL
PIPE COLUMN ON 30" X 30" x 18" DEEP CONC, FTG. TOP OF CONCRETE
F16, 70 BE 4" BELOW FNISH BASEMENT SLAB. (TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED

2 UHERE STEEL BEAMS REST ON FOUNDATION WALLS, SIZE BEAM POCKET
APPROPRIATELY AND SHIM AS REQUIRED.

3. AS REQUIRED DROP FOYER FLOOR SHEATHING 3/4' FOR MUDSET TLE
INSTALLATION

4, VERIFY ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS U/ BULDER,
5. PROVIDE GUARDRAIL AT STAIRS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

6. PROYIDE LADDERING UNDER ANY WALL RUNNING PARALLEL W/ JOIST
THAT DOES NOT LAND DIRECTLY ON 4 JOIST

1 PROVIDE SGUASH BLOCKS UNDER ALL BEARING CONDITIONS.
8, GROUT SOLID ¢ BEARING CONDITIONS WHERE BLOCK 15 USED.

9, PROVIDE 7' X 34" (MIN. R0} RIGID PERIMETER INSULATION AT ALL
BASEMENT SLABS THAT ARE LESS THAN 42° BELGU EXTERIOR FINISHED
GRADE

NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN, (3) 2 X 4 HEADER AT ALL
INTERIOR | EXTERIOR DOOR ¢ UNDOU
OPEMNGS (INLESS NOTED OTHERUISE).

NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN (1} JACK STUD ¢ (1) KING
STUD AT EACH END OF AL HEADERS
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISEL.

NOTE.

PROVIDE MIN. {1) JOIST OR LADDER
FRAMING INDER ALL UPPER FLOOR
PARALLEL PARTITIONS

NOTE:

GROUT ALL CONCRETE BLOCK
CORES S0LID THAT SUPPORT POINT
LOADS FROM ABOVE (TYPICAL!

NOTE:
— oD R

o STERLEEAT

BRG. WALL
NS BRG. UALL ABOYE
ZZTA BRG. UALL 4 BRG. WALL ABOVE

B PONT LOAD
& POINT LOAD FROM ABOYE

EXIBTNG
S

EXISTNG
BASEMENT

o) £
o m
54" v R 30"
40 17 8 o vt
2
°
6" CONC, BLOCK. OR STEM WALL
ON 17" P. CONC. TRENCH FTG.
MIN. 42 BELOW FiN. GRADE BRG,
ON UNDISTUREED S0IL
® UNEXCAVATED
4 CONC, 5LAB ON 4' CorP
GRAMILAR ALL (PITCH FLOOR
7 T0 GARAGE DOORS}
4’ CONC. BLOCK OR STEM WALL
ON I P, CONC. TRENCH FTG.
UNEXC. FIN. 47" BELOU Fi, GRADE BRG.
ON UNDISTURBED $0IL
TCORC. SLAB W/ 66 10 WM
ON 4° COMP GRAMILAR FILL -
*
™
"5 BAR DOUELS o I 0.C. (M&X.)
VERTICALLY 4 EMBEDED 6" MN.
INTO EXISTING FOUNDATION (EPOXY
W/ HILTI HY50 ADHESIVE OR EQUAL)
A
%
3o 63 [E3 L o
38"

EXISTING
CRAUL
EPACE

16"" (V.IF.)

FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: 14 110

DESCRIPTION

DATE

REVISIONS
NO,

, LLC.

Livonia, Ml 48152
(p) 248.722.8108
(&) DMDESIGNS4ULLC@GMAIL.COM

Darren Mazurek, Designer
36235 West 7 Mile RD.

DM DESIGNS
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REVIEW DATE:
LE:
AS SHOWN
DRAWN:
D. MAZUREK
APPROVED;
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21-002

FINAL DATE:
4-5-2021
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NOTE:

FROVIDE MIN. (21 2 X 4 HEADER AT ALL
WTERIOR ¢ EXTERIOR DOOR ¢ UNDOU
OPENINGS (INLESS NOTED OTHERUISE),

NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN, (I} JACK STUD 4 1) KING
STUD AT EACH END OF ALL HEADERS
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

NOTE:

PROYIDE MIN, (1! JOIST OR LADDER
FRAMING UNDER ALL UPPER FLOOR
PARALLEL PARTITIONS

PLAN NOTES

INTERIOR WALLS:

V7' GYPSUM WAL BOARD ON EACH SIDE OF 2xd UOOD 5TUDS @ 16 0.C. 3 17"
THCK TYPICAL (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE). ALL DIMENSION TAKEN FROM
STUD EDGES

EXTERIOR WALLS:

SIDING AND/OR MASONRY WITH AIRSPACE MOISTURE BARRER PAPER (HOUSE
URAP) ON Vi6" 0,5.B, SHEATHING ON x4 BOOD STIDS 4 l6' O.C. OR AS
NOTED, HiN, R-20 WALL CONSTRUCTION, U2 GYPSIM WALL BOARD (GLUE ¢
SCREW), WALL TO BE 4" THICK WTH SIDING AND 2° THICK UITH MASONRY
(TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERIASE). ALL DIMENSION TAKEN FROM FRAMING
(FLOOR PLANS) OR FOUNDATION CORNERS (FOUNDATION PLAN)

OPENINGS BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND RESIDENCE SHALL BE EQUPPED WITH
20-MINUTE FIRE RATED DOORS (OR EQUIVALENT PER 205 MRC SECTION
R3025.1.

2 VENT ALL EXHAUST FARS TO EXTERIOR.

. WHEN POSSIBLE DIRECT ALL FLUES AND YENTS THAT PENETRATE ROOF
BEHIND MAN RIDGE.

-

s

INSTALL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN BOX (GREY BOX) AT WASHING MACHNE
LOCATION,

-

USE MOISTURE RESISTANT DRYUALL AT ALL AREAS SUSCEFTIBLE T
MOISTURE.

6. ALL FRST FLOOR INTERIOR DOORS TO BE FRAMED 68" TALL, ALL SECOND
FLOOR INTERIOR DOORS 70 BE FRAMED &'8" UNLESS NOTED CTHERUISE
VERIFY I/ BULDER

PROVIDE GUARDRAIL AT STAIRS DURING CONSTRICTION.

PROVIDE SQUASH BLOCKS INDER ALL BEARING CONDITIONS.

-

GARAGE UALLS TO BE 2X6 SNDS F OVER 100" TALL

-

0. © WALl KEY
NOTE: o @ YA AET
AL GFIOKE t CARBON MONOXIDE o N ST WAL
DETECTORS INTERCONNECTED W/
BATTERY BACKAP PER CODE. = %ﬁmﬁ :w VAL
NOTE:

DOOR 1 UNDOW LOCATIONS:

ALL DOORS 1 WINDOUS ARE ASSUMED TO BE EITHER W
THE CENTER OF THE WALL MASS OR HIN. 4 INCHES
FROM PERPENDICULAR WALL FOR

TED OTHERWMSE

NOTE:
VERIFY DROPPED FLOOR AREAS
FOR TLLE UTH BUILDER

FIREPLACE NOTE

ALL FIREPLACE DIMENSIONS § ROUGH OPENNGS TO BE
VERIFED U/ MANIFACTURER SPECS INCLUDING BUT NOT
UMITED TO WIDTH, DEFTH, HEIGHT, CHIMNEY CLEARANCES,
ETC. 1T 15 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
PROVIDE ALL SPECS TG CARPENTER PRIOR TO FRAMING

FIRE SEPARATION NOTE

FRE SEPARATION (R302.6)
GARAGE SPACE BENEATH HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM ALL HABITABLE ROOMS
ABOVE BY NOT LESS THAN 5/8-WNCH TYPE X GYPSIM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT. WHERE THE
SEPARATION 15 A FLOOR-CEWING ASSEMBLY, THE $TRUCTURE SUPPORTING THE SEPARATION SHALL
ALS0 BE PROTECTED BY NOT LESO THAN V24NCH GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT, ALL OTHER
GARAGE SPACE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROT THE RESIDENCE AND TS ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS
THAN [224NCH GYPSUM BOARD APPLIED TC THE GARAGE SDE. DROP CLG. UNDER FLR. ABY.
(ENCLOSE MECHANICAL AND STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS) VERIFY U/ BLDR,

EXISTING

EXISTING
MAIN FLOOR

7 QG HI,

EXISTING PORCH

P

2 aﬂ
A6
2
02 (v.E} 0"
%"
° |
|
l
{
e e or riooR
. ! 480
______ —_
2
[y
7!
[IRWA
: X | 3 CAR GARAGE
su o w0238 ' 17\ PULL DOUN ATTIC £ CONC, 5LAB ON #
__________ C—3 LADDER PER HOME COMP GRAMILAR FiLL
o ORER (LOCATION (PITCH FLOOR 7' T0
—_ s\ - PER HOME OUNER} GARAGE DOORS)
LNE OF SOFAT [
ASOVE ® (SEE FIRE SEPARATION
16" X 10" BOXED NOTE THiS SHEET)
COLUMN (TYP.)
140 314" (V.IF.) ‘¢ porg
- o
3 2 HIN. 30 MINTE
= OUTDOOR f RATED DR, LINE OF FLOOR
B rbildeho R 480VE
2 LVING = '\\\

(53

16'%" (V.F.)

EXIBTING

63 38"
EXISTING WNDOW

e
160" X 8-0" GARAGE DOOR

-

oo FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: /4 210

60

90" X 80" RAGE DOOR
=

—————
|
|
|
|
I

[ —)

90" X 80 GARAGE DOOR

1.8°

AREA BUMMARY:

OVERALL EXISTING FLOOR AREA:

FRST FLOOR AXXX 5F.
SECOND FLOOR ~ XXXX SF.
0 AL 1804 F.
NEW ADDITION FLOOR AREA
FIRST FLOOR O 5F.

SECOND ALOOR 358

NEW TOTAL 262 BF.

DESCRIPTION

DATE
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REVIEW DATE:

SCALE:
AS SHOWN
DRAWN:
D. MAZUREK
APPROVED:



NOTE:

PROVIDE MM, (D)2 X 4 HEADER AT ALL
INTERIOR # EXTERIOR DOOR ¢ MNDOU
OPENNGS (INLESS NOTED OTHERUISE),

NOTE:

PROVIDE MM, () JACK STUD 1 () KING
STUD AT EACH END OF ALL HEADERS
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERIISE).

NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN. {1} JOIST OR LADDER
FRAMING UNDER ALL UPPER FLOOR
PARALLEL PARTITIONS

PLAN NOTES

INTERIOR WALLS:

17 GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON EACH SIDE OF x4 WOOD STUDS # 1' 0.C, 3 I
THICK TYPICAL (BNLESS NOTED OTHERUISEL ALL DIMENGION TAKEN FROM
$TUD EDGES

EXTERIOR WALLS:

SIDING AND/OR MASONRY LiTH AIRSPACE. MOISTURE BARRIER PAPER (HOUSE
URAP) ON Vi6' 0.5.B, SHEATHING ON 1X4 OOD STUDS ¢ k' 0.C. OR A5
NOTED, MIN. R-20 WALL CONSTRUCTION, 7' GYPSUM DALL BOARD (GLUE ¢
SCRE). WAL T0 BE 4° THCK UMK SIDING AND 8 THICK WTH MASONRY
(TYPICAL INLESS NOTED OTHERWISE). ALL DIMENSION TAKEN FROM FRAMING
{FLOOR PLANS) OR FOUNDATION CORMERS (FOUNDATION PLAN}

OPENINGS BETUEEN THE GARAGE AND RESIDENCE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH
20-MNUTE FIRE RATED DOORS (OR EQUIVALENT PER 2015 MRC SECTION
R3025.1%

.

VENT ALL EXHAUST FANS TG EXTERIOR.

WHEN POSSIBLE DIRECT ALL FLUES AND YENTS THAT PENETRATE ROOF
BEHIND MAIN RIDGE.

w

INSTALL WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN BOX (GREY BOX) AT UASHING MACHINE
LOCATION.

>

-

USE MOISTURE RESISTANT DRYWALL AT ALL AREAS SUSCEPTIBLE TO
MOISTURE.

ALL ARST FLOOR INTERIOR DOORS T0 BE FRAMED 68" TALL ALL SECOND
FLOOR INTERIOR DOORS TO BE FRAMED 63" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
VERFFY U/ BUILDER

PROVIDE GUARDRAIL AT STAIRS DURING CONSTRICTION.

b

PROYIDE 5QUASH BLOCKS UNDER ALL BEARING CONDITIONS.

L

GARAGE WALLS TO BE 2x6 STUDS F OVER 100" TALL

Ed

0. O WALL KEY
NOTE: .
ALL GMOKE ¢ CARBON MONOXIDE = N STD VALL
DETECTORS INTERCONNECTED U/
BATTERY BACK-IP PER CODE. — %«srm :no AL
NOTE:

DOGR 4 WINDOW LOCATIONS:

ALL DOOR5 & WINDOUS ARE ASSUMED TO BE ETHER N
THE CENTER OF THE WALL MASS OR HMIN. 4 INCHES
FROIN PERPENDICULAR UALL FOR ¢

NOTED CTHERSE

NOTE:

YERIFY DROPPED FLOOR AREAS
FOR TILE INTH BULDER

FIRE SEPARATION NOTE

FIRE SEPARATION (R30261
GARAGE SPACE BENEATH HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM ALL HABITABLE ROOMS
ABOVE BY NOT LESS THAN S/B4NCH TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUYALENT, UHERE THE
SEPARATION 15 A FLOOR-CELING ASSEMBLY, THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTING THE SEPARATION SHALL
ALSC BE PROTECTED BY NOT LESS THAN I24NCH GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT, ALL OTHER
GARAGE SPACE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RESIDENCE AND IT5 ATTIC AREA BY NOT LESS
THAN V2INCH GYPSUM BOARD APPLEED TO THE GARAGE SIDE. DROP CLG. UNDER FLR. ABV.
(ENCLOSE MECHAMCAL AND STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS) VERIFY U/ BLDR.

o
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YERIFY ROOF
PITCHES T MATCH

EXISTING

et

LEFT ELEVATION

SCALE: 14 210

10"

s

62"

MATCH EXISTNG
FASCIA HT.

BRG. HT, _

INDOU HOR.

BRG. HT.

FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 14 110

E

CONTINUOUS RIDGE YENT

CONTINGOUS RIDGE VENT

2312

16-0" X 80" GARAGE DOOR

LEVATION NOTES

ALL ROOF SADDLES TO BE PLYWOOD SHEATHED WTH
ICE ¢ WATER SHIELD AND SHINGLES,

PROYIDE ICE § WATER $HELD MM, 6'0" COVERAGE
AT ALL YALLETS

FREPLACE FLUE TO BE DETERMNED PRI
HANIFACRIRER'S SPECIFICATION

METAL FLASHING AS REQUIRED BY CODI

ROOF 1 SOFFTT VENTS AS REQUIRED BY CODE
PROVIDE GUTTERS 1 DOUNSPOUTS FOR DRAINAGE OF
ROOF WATER. DOUNSPOUTS ARE TO BE LOCATED 50
THAT THE DISCHARGE UILL NOT SPILL ON OR FLOW
ACROS5 ANY PORCHES, BALKS OR DRIVES.

CARPENTER TO YERIFY THICKNESS OF MASONRY
PRIOR TO BULDING BRICK RACK

NOTE:

OYERHANG DIMENSIONS (0.H) ARE
FROM SHEATHING UN.O,

snhe

90" % 80" GARAGE DOOR

TYPICAL WINDOW
DESIGNATION

NOTE 30
REFERENCE FOR

ROUGH OPENING SIZES

ONLY, CONSULT UIH " |
WINDOW M

FOR EXACT WINDOW SIZES i .H |
& REQUREMENTS, S

HOTE: -
VENTING TO

BE VERIFIED I/ BULDER/

HOMEOUNER PRIOR 70

ORDERNG UINDOUS

NOTE:
WNDOW MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY ALL WINDOW GRID
PATTERNS WiTH HOME OUNER.

NOTE:

ALL WINDOW SILLS OYER 60" ABOYE EXTERIOR GRADE OR
SURFACE BELOW TO BE MINIMUM 24° ABOVE FMISHED FLOOR
OR RAYE SASH LIMTERS PER CODE REQUIRMENTS

ASPHALT SHINGLES T0
MATCH EXISTNG
LINE OF PITCH BRAKE
BRG. HT.
- _|._ _—— —_
——— UNDOU HDR.
|
IX 4 TRM
1% 6 TRIM E
%
1X 6 FASCIA -
HORIZONTAL SIDING
T0 MATCH EXISTNG
LS FNGHED AR
e ua= BRG. HT._
- ____= UNDOU HOR.
X6 TRIN e
s
»
H
SR
S
o4
EXPOSED CONC.
BRG. HT.
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ABPHALT |
SHINGLES TO
MATCH EXISTNG

ASPRALT I
SHNGLES TO
MATCH BASTNG

‘Db

EXISTING LINDOU FROM -
PREVIOUS LOCATION P
4
AGPHALT SHINGLES TO I
T
~
i X & RAKE
HORIZONTAL SIDING . 30p0
TO MATCH EXI5 £
{EQRESS)
g 1% 4 TRIM
8§
3
w
___._g -_—— - - —— e —
- .= - — [ J
SCALE: 14 110
1
SANGLES 10
HATCH EXSTING
= ] =
o =]7 ASPHALT SHINGLES TO
b MATCH EXISTING
LINE OF PITCH BRAKE
o o ﬂ? o BRGHT
- womwr L
CONTNUOS RIDGE VENT 1
= LT q
R s
HATCH EXiSTHG 9 < .
/7 =2
1X 6 FASCIA
- HORIZONTAL SIDING
q o ©0 o TO MATCH EXISTING
- FNSHEDFAR,
CONTNUOUS RIDGE VENT = _ _'.i: BRG,_HT__ o
ASPHALT - WNDQUHDR.  _
SHINGLES TO
% MATCE BISTNG IX & TRM
<
1 % 4 TRIN
®
s %
- =
5 o =
EXPOSED CONC.
ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS: BRG. H.

ROOF PLAN

SCALE: 1B + 10

AREA OF ATTIC OVER HEATED SPACE = [B40 Q. FT.

B40/50 1 10.71 (5. FI. REGD}

1027 X 144" « 418" (5Q. INCH CONVERSION)
RIDGE VENTING:

W0 % 0.45 « 665" (50, INCHES REQD)

665" / 18 « 3T (LINEAR FT. OF RIDGE YENT REGID}
EAVE OR CORNICE YENTING:

WX 055+ 813 (50, INCRES REQD)

YERIFY ROOF

PITCHES TO MATCH
£, EXISTING (TYP.) \

~

N
[
_ - NN
 RE
w
-
-— [
»
CONTINIUS RIDGE YENT

90" X 80" GARAGE DOOR

REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: U4 « 0

2,
]
:ll 1
- LRE OF BONUS RM
PROFILE
S _ BRGH__ _
P, - - UNCOWHOR.
"
3
v =32
HORIZONTAL SIDNG
TO MATCH EXI5TING
— _xamm PNSEDAR
[ _ e _® BRGML
_ - - - _ - UNDOUHDR,
X6 TRIM
®
E
2
EXPOSED CONC.,
_ o BRG. HT.
. G
CONTINUOUS RIDGE YENT
lof 5!}
S I _
|
"
t——1- |
3 .
4K,
HH.
Y
-
- R
I'X 6 TRM
1% 12 TRM
®
4
10° % 10" BOXED
COLMN
1% 8 TRIM

E

LEVATION NOTES

ALL ROOF SADDLES 70 BE PLYWOOD SHEATHED UITH
ICE 4 WATER SHIELD AND SHINGLES.

FROVIDE ICE ¢ WATER SHEELD MiN. 60" COVERAGE
AT ALL VALLEYS

FREPLACE FLUE TO BE DETERMINED PER
MAMFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION

PMETAL FLASHING AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

ROOF ¢ SOFFIT VENTS AS REQUIRED BY CODE.
PROVIDE GUTTERS 4 DOUNSPOXTS FOR DRAINAGE OF
ROOF WATER. DOUNSPOUTS ARE 1O BE LOCATED 50
THAT THE DISCHARGE WILL NOT $PILL ON OR FLOW
ACROSS ANY PORCHES, UALKS OR DRIVES,

CARPENTER TO VERIFY THICKNESS OF MASONRY
PRIOR TO BULDING BRICK RACK

NOTE:

OVERHANG DIMENSIONS (OH.} ARE
FROM SHEATHING UN.O.

TYPRICAL WINDOW
DESIGNATION

NOTE:

GENERAL REFERENCE

ROUGH OPENING SIZES

ONLY, CONSULT INTH

UINDOW MANUFACTURER

FOR EXACT WINDOW SIZES

+ REQUIREMENTS, -
NOTE: d
AL CASEMENT VENTING TO
BE VERIFED W/ BULDER/
HOMECUNER PRIOR TO
ORDERING UNDOUS

NOTE:
WHDOU MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY ALL WINDOU GRID
PATTERNS BTH HOME OIMER

NOTE:

ALL UNDOU SILLS OVER 60" ABOVE EXTERIOR GRADE OR
SURFACE BELOW TO BE MINMUM 24" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
OR HAYE 5ASH LMITERS PER CODE REQUIRMENTS

——— - BRG.HI_ __
- UNDOW HOR,
°
Ll 3
e
———— FRUSHED FLR.
- - - B ° BRG, HI_
_ _ _ UNDOW HOR. _
n
&
s 2
BRG, H.
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ENGNEERED
TRUBSED #1134 C.

7ML
R-33)

EXISTING HALL MASTER BDRM.

1 U8* HIOBTE ¢ 16" OC.
(RATING PER MANF. SPEC.)

68" SASH HT,

2X 10 ROOR J05TS
16°0C.

34" TG PLTHOOD BHEATHING
GLUED ¢ RALED 70 JOISTS

BULD UP FLOOR 10
MATCH EXISTNG
SECOND ROOR

EXISTING ROOM EXISTING ROOM

EXISTING CRAUL SPACE

DOSTNG CONSTRUCTION T0 BE
YERFED

EXISTING BASEMENT

EXBTING CONSTRUCTION TO BE
VERFED

BUILDING SECTION

SCALE- 38"+ [0° 1-A3

ASPHALT SHNGLES OVER
5 FELT O 16" 0.58.
ROOF SHEATHING 10
MATCH EXETNG

X & RAKE

FROM SUEATHING

NOTE:

'PROVIDE APPROVED TRISS 10 UALL

HORIZONTAL SIDING MATCH
EXISTNG)

HOUSE WRAP OR APPROVED
WEATHER RESISTANT MATERIL
V' SHEATHING

x4 5TD6 0 ' O.L.

TN, R-10 WAL CORGTRICTION
7' DRYUALL

2IX D RAFIERS 42X 4
COLLAR TES « #° OL. - mmr% . YI”
ENGINEERED
GRORR TRiSS N
N
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. N
& s
, ~
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2 s _— 3
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®
-t T X 0 L ) - - T T Tt
HORIONTAL SDING (MATCH EXISTHG)
HOUSE BRAF OR 4PPROVED
VEATHER RESITANT HATERIAL
V6" SHEATING
X4 5TD5 ¢ ' O, -
e . . 3CAR GARAGE
= 4" CONC. SLAB O 4" COMP
> % GRAALIR FAL (PITCH FLOOR
jQ 7' 10 GARAGE DOORS,
DS
iX4PT 5L PLATE U/ SLL 2% 4 P.T, SLL PLATE W SRL
SEALER | ANCHOR $TRAPS 40" SEALER & ANCHOR STRAPS ¢ 40"
OL. I MAX, FROM CORMERS 1 OL. I MAX, FROM CORMERS ¢
8" NTO CONC. FOW. BBEDDED MN. 8" NTO CONC. FDIL
)
! 4" CONC, BLOCK OR STEN DAL 4' CONC. BLOCK OR T2 WALL
gﬁzcg‘cm;ggm? BUILDNG SECTION ¢ 0 P. CONC. TRENCH F16. I, 42"
£ AN, . BELOW AN. GRADE BRG. ON
UNDISTIRBED S0 SCALE 318"+ 10" 1-A3 NDISTIRBED 501
a2 ~&
ENGNEERED ATTC
TRIGBES ¢ ¥ OL.
ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER 50 i )
FELT ON k" 055, ROOF
SHEATHING (MATCH EXSTING) B V .q I
ML BAFFLE
T T T TiwmmeEnto s T - _ " A
EXTRID ML 24 HORIL Vs N
INO BULDNG N
e .
e El UNFINISHED
< 3 UNFNISHED
1X 6 FASCA
: 2 EONJS RM.
316" PLYLOOD SOFFT . - _—
W8 X’ SCREDN 1o
VENT ¢ 407 O,
FROM
SHEATHNG
kK
&
& HORIONTAL SDNG MATCH EXSTNG)
L HOUSEURAP OR APPROVED
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NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN. (2) 2 X 4 HEADER AT ALL

INTERIOR # EXTERIOR DOCR ¢ BINDOW
OPENINGS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISEL

NOTE:

FROVIDE MIN. (U JACK §TUD & () KING
STUD AT EACH END OF AL HEADERS
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE.

NOTE:

PROVIDE 1IN, (1} JOIST OR LADDER
FRAMING UNDER ALL UPPER FLOOR
PARALLEL PARTITIONS

NOTE:

GROUT ALL CONCRETE BLOCK
CORES 50LID THAT SUPPORT POINT
LOADS FROM ABOVE (TYPICAL}

NOTE:
uocoBean

STEEL BEAM

EZzz2 BRG. WALL
oS BRG. WAL ABOYE

02222 BRG, WALL ¢ BRG, WALL ABOVE

@ POINT LOAD
@ POWNT LOAD FROM ABOVE

STRUCTURAL SHEATHING NOTES:
7 DEGIGNED FOR SEISMIC IONE AC AND LIND SPEEDS OF 5 MPH OR

LESS

2 WALLS SHALL BE BRACED IN ACCORDANCE INTH SECTION R6O2I0 OF
THE 2015 MRC CODE

3. BRACING REQUREMENTS SHALL BE PER TABLE R60210.1.3

4, EXTERIOR BRACED WALL PANELS (BUP} SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE UITH C&-UP METHOD AS PRESCRIBED N SECTION
R60210.4 UN.C.)

5. ALL SHEATHABLE SURFACES OF EXTERIOR WALLS (INCLUDMNG AREAS
ABOYE AND BELOU OPENINGS AND GABLE END WALLS) SHALL BE
CONTIUOUSLY SHEATHED BITH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL (USP)
SHEATHING UITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 3/8". SHEATHING SHALL BE
SECURED WKTH MNIMUM bd COMMON NALLS SPACED AT 6 0.C. AT
PANEL EDGES AND SPACED AT L' 0.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

6. LENGTH REQUIREMENTS FOR BRACED UALL PANELS WITH C6-05P
METHOD SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R602I0.5

PROVIDE 60 COMMON NAILS AT 6" O.C. SPACING AT PANEL EDGES
AND ' 0.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS OR [6 GA. X | 3/4" STAPLES
AT 3' 0.C, SPACING AT PANEL EDGES AND 6" SPACING AT
INTERHEDIATE SUPPORTS.

(2) R403.6. WALLS ' TOTAL LENGTH OR SHORTER CONNECTING OFFSET
BRACED UALL PANELS 54ALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION UITH
A MINMUM OF ONE ANCHOR BOLT LOCATED IN THE CENTER THIRD OF
THE PLATE SECTION AND SHALL BE ATTACHED TO ADJACENT BRACED
WALL PANELS AT CORNERS AS SHOUN N TEM 8 OF TABLE R60LX1)

{(3) SEE CONTINUIOLS PORTAL FRAVE PANEL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (C5-FF)
SHEET GN-J FOR HEADER / CORNER FRAMNG NFORMATION. £ADER
PROVIDED MUST BE HINFR 3° X [| 14" S0LID SAIN OR LAMINATED
VENEER LUMBER (LV.L)

FIN, (2) 2 X 6 STUD
BRG. TURNED SIDEWAYS
W/ £1) 3 X 4 EACH END
(FROM ABOVE)

VERIFY POINT LOADS
BEAR ON FND.

EXISTING FRAMING TO
BE VERIFIED

MIN, () 2 X & STUD
BRG. TURNED SIDELAYS
W/ (12 2 X 4 EACH END
(FROM ABOYE!

FOUNDATION PLAN STRUCTURE

SCALE: 4 +10
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REVISIONS
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NOTE:

PROVIDE MM (1) 2 X 4 HEADER AT ALL
INTERIOR { EXTERIOR DOOR 1 4NDOW
OPENINGS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE).

NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN. () JACK $TUD 4 (1 KNG
5TUD AT EACH END OF ALL HEADERS
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISE!.

NOTE:

PROVIDE M, {1) JOIST OR LADDER
FRAMING UNDER ALL UPPER FLOOR
PARALLEL PARTITIONS

NOTE:

GROUT ALL CONCRETE BLOCK
CORES 50LID THAT SUPPORT POINT
LOADS FROM ABOVE (TYPICAL}

BRG. UALL
CUNI BRG. UALL ABOVE
E2ZA BRG. UALL & BRG. WALL ABOVE

W POINT LOAD
© POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

STRUCTURAL SHEATHING NOTES:

T DESIGNED FOR SERTIC ZONE A-C AND UIND SPEEDS OF I MP.H OR
LESS

2 WALLS SHALL BE BRACED N ACCORDANCE UITH SECTION R6O2I0 OF
THE 205 MRC CODE

3, BRACNG REQUREMENTS SHALL BE PER TABLE ROLIOLS

4, EXTERIOR BRACED WALL PANELS (BWP) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CS-USP METHOD AS PRESCRIBED IN SECTION
Rb0210.4 ALN.O.)

5. ALL SHEATHABLE SURFACES OF EXTERIOR UALLS (NCLUDING AREAS
ABOVE AND BELOW OPENINGS AND GABLE END UALLS) GHALL BE
CONTINJOUSLY SHEATHED WITH BOOD $TRUCTURAL PANEL (W5P)
SHEATHMG WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF /8", SHEATHING SHALL BE
SECURED TH MINIMUM 6t COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6° 0,C. AT
PANEL EDGES AND SPACED AT b' O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

6, LENGTH REQUREMENTS FOR BRACED WALL PANELS WITH C5-USP
HETHOD SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE UITH TABLE R60210.5

PROVIDE 6D COMMON NAILS AT &' 0.C. SPACING AT PANEL EDGES
AND 7' O,C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS OR Ib GA. X | 3/4" STAPLES
AT 3" 0.C. SPACING AT PANEL EDGES AND 6' $PACING AT
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

() R403.46. UALLS 24' TOTAL LENGTH OR SHORTER CONNECTING OFFEET
BRACED UALL PANELS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION INTH
4 MINIMUN OF ONE ANCHOR BOLT LOCATED N THE CENTER THRD OF
THE PLATE SECTION AND SHALL BE ATTACHED T0 ADJACENT ERACED
UALL PANELS AT CORNERS A5 SHOUN IN ITEM 3 OF TABLE RGOLX)

{(3)) SEE CONTINUOLS PORTAL FRATTE PANEL CONSTRICTION DETAIL (C&-PF)
SHEET GN-2 FOR HEADER / CORNER FRAMING INFORMATION. HEADER
PROVIDED MUST BE MINIMU 3' X il U4° S0LID SAUN OR LAMNATED
VENEER LIMBER (LY.L}

VERIFY LOCATION OF
OPENING IN RIELD

WP

MN (22X %

& X b TREATED UD, |
POST BRG. |
2 X 10 FLOOR |
JSTS 0 16" O.C. '

T30t X 0 04 LVL (RLUSH)

*H 0C.

MIN. (1) 2 X & STD
BRG, TURNED SIDEUAYS
W (12X 4 EACH END

2X 10 FLOOR
JiETS ¢ o O.C,

ENGINEERED ATTIC

TR

MATCH WEIGRT W9 _

EXISTING SECOND

MIN, (B)2 % 4
STUD ERG.

2X 10 FLOOR
JosTs ¢ e O.C.

MATCH HEIGHT UITH
EXISTING SECOND

2X 10 FLOOR VERFY MN. (22X &
JOIETS ¢ 67 0.C. HEADERS OVER
EXISTING WINDOWS
MIR. {2 2 X 6 STUD
BRG. TURNED SIDELATS
W/ (U2 X 4 EACH EXD
301 34" X 1 V4" L. (FLUSH)
- ok —
x

x
wixe

X 10 ALOOR
TS 2 16" 0.C.

ENGINEERED ATTIC GIRDER TRUSS

FIRST FLOOR PLAN STRUCTURE

SCALE. V4" w |

$TUD BRG, ON
HEADER

MN (4)2X4 MIN. {4)2 X 4
STD BRG. STUD BRG.
MN. (222X b
21X 2FLOOR
WITse 0L
2X RFLOOR
WIT el 0L,

(31 34" X 1 VA" LY.L GLUSH)

z 2
%1
COR g § "
JOTSTS » = ]
'0c.  NX

@ 130 X W' Ly

TRUSSES #

woc.

MN 12X 6 MIN, (3} 2 X 4
5TUD BRG. ON 5TUD BRG.
HEADER
MIN. (47 2% 4
STUD BRG.

S N A
)2 X 2 (FLUSH?

ENGINEERED ATTIC GIRDER TRUSS

TN, (3) 2% 4
$TUD BRG.

@I ¥4 X R LYL

ENGINEERED ATTIC

TRY

224 0C.

ENGINEERED ATTIC GIRDER TRUSS

(234" X1 V8" Ly

MN. (2} 2 X 6
STUD BRG. ON
HEADER

&®

SEE STRUCTURAL
SHEATHING NOTES
FOR CORNER
FRAMING

SEE STRUCTURAL
SHEATHING NOTES

FRAMNG

ixe

mixe

MW, (432 % 4
STUD BRG.
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NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN. ()2 X 4 HEADER AT ALL
INTERIOR ¢ EXTERIOR DOOR ¢ WINDOW
OPENINGS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERUISEL.

NOTE:

PROVIDE MiN, (1) JACK STUD ¢ (1) KING
STUD AT EACH END OF ALL HEADERS
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN. (1) JOIST OR LADDER
FRAMING UNDER ALL UPPER FLOOR
PARALLEL PARTITIONS

NOTE:

GROUT ALL CONCRETE BLOCK
CORES S0LID THAT SUPPORT POINT
LOADS FROM ABOVE (TYFICAL)

@Z2ZZA ERG. WALL
(RN ERG. UALL ABOVE
P2TZA BRG. UALL ¢ BRG. UALL ABOVE

@ POINT LOAD
® PONT LOAD FROM ABOYE

STRUCTURAL SHEATHING NOTES:
T~ DEGIGNED FOR SEISHIC ZONE A<C AND UIND SPEEDS OF IS M.P.H OR

LESS

2 WALLS SHALL BE BRACED N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION ReOLIC OF
THE 205 MRC CODE

3. BRACING REQUREMENTS SHALL BE PER TABLE Re0210.13

4, EXTERIOR BRACED WALL PANELS (BUPJ SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE UITH CS-USP METHOD AS PRESCRIBED N SECTION
R&CLI0.4 WN.O.)

5. ALL SHEATHABLE SURFACES OF EXTERIOR WALLS (INCLUDING AREAS
ABOVE AND BELOU OPENINGS ANO GABLE END WALLS) SHALL BE
CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WITH UOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL (W5P)
SHEATHING WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF /8", SHEATHING SHALL BE
SECURED WITH MINIUM ¢ COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6" 0.C. AT
PANEL EDGES AND SPACED AT U O.C, AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

6. LENGTH REQUIREMENTS FOR BRACED WALL PANELS WITH CB-USP
METHOD SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE UITH TABLE R&02K0.5

PROVIDE 6D COMIMON NAILS AT &' 0.C, SPACING AT PANEL EDGES
AND I 0.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS OR 16 GA. X | 3/4° STAPLES
AT 3" 0.C. SPACING AT PANEL EDGES AND 6" SPACING AT
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS,

(7) R40316. BALLS 14" TOTAL LENGTH OR SHORTER CONNECTING OFFSET
BRACED UALL PANELS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION Uk
A VINFTUN OF ONE ANCHOR BOLT LOCATED IN THE CENTER THRD OF
THE PLATE SECTION AND SHALL BE ATTACHED T ADMCENT BRACED
WAL PANELS AT CORNERS A% SHOUN IN TTEM 3 OF TABLE Re021)

{(3.) £EE CONTNIOUS PORTAL FRATE PANEL CONSTRICTION DETAIL (C5-PF
SHEET GN-2 FOR HEADER / CORNER FRAMING INFORMATION. HEADER
FROVIDED MUST BE MNPIIP 3' X I 14" S0LID 40N OR LAMINATED
VENEER, LOMBER (L¥L)
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PRO’S

 Way under FAR

* Under Building Max Height

* Garage will be in line with the current (6) garages from the existing condos.

* Triple the current ordnance from the front facade

* Improve walkability of Historic Old Village

* Cars will be in garage instead of on pea gravel driveway

* Driveway will enhance neighborhood compared to what is currently on property.
* Full size vehicle can still fit on driveway without interrupting the sidewalk.



CITY OF PLYMOUTH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
201 South Main Street Plymouth, Ml 48170
Ph. 734-453-1234 ext. 232

Website: www.plymouthmi.gov

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals Commissioners

FROM: Greta Bolhuis, Assistant Community Development Director
DATE: May 25, 2021

RE: 690 Junction, Non-Use Variance Requests

Joseph Lawson, representative from Consumers Energy, is requesting non-use variances to
construct a new building within the front yard setback and a fence within the front yard setback.
The property is 0.166 acres and is zoned I-1, Light Industrial.

Section 78-190 references the front yard setback is 25 feet. A front yard setback of 14 feet is
proposed. A variance of 11.0 feet is required.

Section 78-209 (1) states “Fences shall not be allowed within the front yard of any industry on
sites of less than ten acres in size.” A 7 foot tall front yard fence is proposed. A variance is

required to construct a fence within the front yard.

Should you have any questions regarding this agenda item, please contact me directly.
























PROJECT SCOPE

PREPARE A SITE PLAN AND OBTAIN ASSOCIATED PERMITS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE ADAMS AND JUNCTION REGULATOR
STATION REBUILD IN THE CITY OF PLYMOUTH, MICHIGAN. THIS WILL INCLUDE THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW BUILDING,

FENCING, AND ONE NEW HEATER. ALL CONSUMER'S OWNED PIPING ON SITE, ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE, WILL BE REPLACED.
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CITY OF PLYMOUTH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
201 South Main Street Plymouth, Ml 48170
Ph. 734-453-1234 ext. 232

Website: www.plymouthmi.gov

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals Commissioners

FROM: Greta Bolhuis, Assistant Community Development Director
DATE: May 25, 2021

RE: 1250 S. Main, Non-Use Variance Request

Silvia Canzano, applicant, is requesting a non-use variance to reduce the required landscape
buffer. The property is 80 feet wide by 116 feet deep. It is 9,280 square feet in area and is zoned
B-1, Local Business.

Section 78-203 (3) states “Parking lots which are visible from a public right-of-way [...] shall
have the following landscaping between the parking lot and the right-of-way: 1. A landscaped
strip at least ten feet in width or wider as may be required. 2. One tree for every 30 feet or
fraction thereof of street frontage of the parking lot. 3. Five shrubs for every 30 feet or fraction
thereof of street frontage of the parking lot.” The street frontage of the parking lot is
approximately 55.6 feet. A landscape strip of zero feet is proposed. A variance of 10 feet is
required for the width of the landscape strip. One tree is proposed. A variance of 1 is required
for the number of trees. Six shrubs are proposed. A variance of 4 is required for the number of
shrubs.

Should you have any questions regarding this agenda item, please contact me directly.






DIMENSIONAL (NON-USE) VARIANCE APPLICATION

Community Development Department
201 S. Main Street Plymouth, M1 48170 Ph. 734-453-1234 ext. 232
Website: www.plymouthmi.gov

Type of Variance Request: DIMENSIONAL — Common regulations subject to dimensional (non-use)
variance requests: setbacks, signs, height, parking regulations, lot coverage, and bulk or landscaping
restrictions. Uniqueness: odd shape, small size, wetland, creek, natural features, big trees or slopes.

12€0 5. Main §& Plamoth, MT 4§70

Address of Property Date of Application
Silvia Canzang
Applicant Name Property Owner
P\\‘\ W\Du\“\f\ ME w170
Address City State Zip
SiWvatonz ang S 34 @ aw\eu"\ - Lom /M’ ;w o j:f: ”. 734 QX A28 9

Email Phone

Three Basic Functions of the ZBA:
1. Interpreting the zoning ordinance (text and map) and nonconforming situations.
2. Deciding appeals on administrative decisions, special land uses, or PUDs.
3. Granting variance requests.

Standards for Dimensional (Non-Use) Variance: Click here to see full ordinance language.
1. Ordinance unreasonably prevents the owner from using the property for what it is zoned
2. Variance will do substantial justice to the applicant, and the surrounding community
3. Problem is due to the unique circumstances of the property
4. Problem is not self-created
A quorum (3 members) is required for approval of all non-use variance requests.

The Zoning Board of Appeals meets the first Thursday of each month at 7:00PM. The completed
application and necessary/applicable plans must be filed with a fee of $250.00 for single family projects
or $500.00 for multi-family and non-residential. Visit the City’s website for submittal deadlines and
meeting dates: Zoning Board of Appeals. Submit ten (10) hardcopies of the application and plans
including but not limited to survey, plot map, building plans, and photos. One complete digital set of
application materials shall be submitted on a flashdrive or emailed to mailto:plans@plymouthmi.gov
(maximum file size is 100 MB).

The Zoning Board of Appeals will not accept incomplete applications. Signature of property owner and
applicant, as well as notarization is required for every application. There are notaries located in City
Hall. The Community Development Department has the right to remove an item from the agenda due to
incompleteness.

| Effective Date: 4/14/2021



Article and Section of the Zoning Ordinance for which an appeal or variance is being requested:

L&vu)\ SCa e

I (We) hereby appeal to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance to:

The  lardscape  \ouffer

Description of Property
Current zoning classification: % 1
Current use of structure(s) on premises: %’L\OV\
Is it a corner or interior lot? ':\:V\‘\-Q/N‘ cC
Size and area of lot: o \ A cres

Total square footage of existing main structure(s):

Total square footage of accessory structure(s): Y\)O e

Existing lot coverage (percentage) of all buildings and structures: M h‘

1 §<\*or,)

Height of existing main and/or accessory structures:

¥

Description of Proposed Structures B

Dimensions and area of structure or addition to be constructed:

Front yard setback after completion (measured from property li

Rear yard setback after completion (measurgd from propeftty line):

Side yard setback after completion (measured ¥ropa property line):

Height of proposed structure:

N\

Lot coverage (percentage) after complefion:

Residential Only: Floor Area Ratig (FAR) after completion (shall not exceed 0.4):

//
Fe

(] A scaled drawing or bounciary survey depicting the above information.

2 Effective Date: 4/14/2021



Please answer all the following questions as they relate to the dimensional variance, use additional
sheets as necessary:

1. What are the practical difficulties preventing compliance with the ordinance? Are these practical
difficulties an exception or unique to the property compared to other properties in the City? (NOTE:
The ZBA cannot grant a variance because it is inconvenient or more expensive to build to ordmance
or solely to satisfy aesthetic concerns.) Thegse pecheickion 3 (PSe chg\-c)-«., hezed Yo our
m'\*“DV\S The Cize o e packm lob meles 4 gacole o f,u&cmm\ feave_
tor*«"\ /oo Oeur\m"*\ spaces « Thig Uy watare e b Om(x"LH doe to
O sWn ord *‘\"Q Size Ange of Y \ok
2. What effect will the variance have on nelghbormg properties? No &%C‘Lﬂd“\l R G *\’W\%

Dl\\"«! Go - Rou) u\\\ alsy Le,(\a;«\‘ L’ECW of our 5"\1*—& t ‘"

3. Is the practical difficulty which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-imposed? How
did the practical difficulty come about? (NOTE: The ZBA has generally found that purely aesthetic

consideration and self-created hardships are unacceptable grounds for a variance.)

T&\ﬁ Coane \,\XN Moe\ our OQA“‘O\!\S CaWt‘U\/\h ““*")\
“'\KLN’ wrocties OQ S«Qﬁ\n

4. Why do the ordinance restrictions unreasonably prevent the owner from us1ng the property for a
permitted purpose? M‘S\ dny \‘k“f)\Sc;wp“'\ G-Y\h\ LN‘QS Wou t\ 9'9\ d F’\ Hris
{S39& ok pox'@'\'\“\q“q WSU\ \'\‘ .ﬁ"( ODOM’LH s EQ_\N\ \)&Ul

m-\—\L w&a N ‘\'\M *o Q4L v\" Por "‘\M qQ,M‘S \oe%m, J_
qq;qire,}\ \.\",

I hereby depose and say that all the above statements and the statements contained in the papers submitted
herewith are true and correct:

Signature of Property Owner Signature of Applicant
Subscribed and sworn before me this day of , 20
Notary Public

My Commission expires

Effective Date: 4/14/2021
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RENOVATION FOR 1250 S.

SITE PLAN
1250 S. MAIN ST, PLYMOUTH, MICHIGAN

ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGN
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LOCATION MAP:

NOT TO SCALE

APPLICANT/OWNER:
SILVIA CANZANO

570 BYRON ST.

PLYMOUTH, MI 48170

ARCHITECT:
DIMENSIONAL DESIGN LLC
30489 MUNGER

LIVONIA, Mi 48154
PHONE: (734) 427-0050

SITE DATA:

ACREAGE: £0.21 ACRES
REQUIRED PARKING:

=y gneagen
(e AL L on BARS

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER:

ALPINE ENGINEERING, INC.
46892 WEST ROAD, SUITE 109
NOVI, Mi 48377
PHONE: (248) 926--3701
FAX: (248) 9263765

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
ALLEN DESIGN

557 CARPENTER

NORTHVILLE, Ml 48167
PHONE: (248) 4674668

+3 SPAGES FOR EACH e FIRST TWO BEAUTY OR
BARBER STATIONS, AND 1 4 SPACES FOR EACH

ADDITIONAL STATION.

*PROPOSED B STATIONS
=3 + 1.5 * 6
=12 SPACES

PROPOSED PARKING:

=12 SPACES (INCLUDING 1 ADA BARRIER FREE SPACE)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

NORTH 30 FEET (F LOT 36 ALSO LOT 37, ALSO THE
NORTH 80 FEET. 07 S0UTH 208 FEET OF THE EAST 1410

FEET OF LOT 47, SUNSHINE ACRES SUBDPASION,

ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQF AS RECORDED IN LIBER
40 OF PLATS, PAGE(S) 3, WAYNE COUNTY RECORDS.

LEGEND:

EX. CATCH BASIN
EX. MANHOLE

T EX. END SECTION

i EX. OVERFLOW STRUCTUREL
@ EX. CLEANOUT

W EX. WATER GATE VALVE

N EX. HYDRANT

‘ EX. WATER VALVE
EX. WATER SHUTOFF
EX. GAS SHUTOFF

@ EX. GAS VENT
& EX. GAS METER

& EX. GENERATOR

EX. HANDHOLE

£X. PEDESTAL

B EX. TRANSFORMER

x EX. LIGHTPOLE

2] EX. UTILITY POLE

EX. GUY ANCHOR

EX. FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION

EX. TREE

EX. SANITARY SEWER
EX. STORM SEWER
EX. WATER MAN

EX. ELECTRIC CABLE
EX. COMMUNICATION
EX. GAS LINE

EX. OVERHEAD LINE

_— EX. SIGN

® EX. POST/ROLLARD

) EX. FLAGPOLE

o EX. OVERFLOW STRUCTURE

SHEET INDEX:
1 SITE PLAN
L-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN (PREPARED BY ALLEN DESIGN)|

o Ey

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

EX. ELECTRIC METER

EX. SATELLITE DISH

EX. 0L BORING

EX. MAILBOX

EX. MONITOR WELL

EX. AIR CONDITIONER

£X. FENCE

EX. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
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PROP,
PROP.
PROP.
PROP.
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PROP.
PROP.
PROP.
PROP.
PROP.
PROP.
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PROP.
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NOTE: NOTE: NOTE:
GUY DECIDUOUS TREES ABOVE TREE SHALL BEAR SAME TREE SHALL BEAR SAME
F'CAL.. STAKE DECIDUCUS RELATION TO FINISH GRADE AS RELATION TO FINISH GRADE AS
TREES BELOW 3" CAL. IT BORE ORIGINALLY OR IT BORE ORIGINALLY OR
SLIGHTLY HIGHER THAN FINISH SLIGHTLY HIGHER THAN FINISH
STAKE TREES AT FIRST BRANGH GRADE UP TO 6" ABOVE GRADE, GRADE UP TO 4 ABOVE GRADE,
USING 273" WIDE BELT-LIKE AN iF DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE 1F DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE
NYLON OR PLASTIC STRAPS. ARCHITECT FOR HEAVY CLAY ARCHITECT FOR HEAVY CLAY
ALLOW FOR SOME MINIMAL SOIL AREAS. BOIL AREAS.
FLEXING OF THE TREE.
REMOVE AFTER ONE YEAR. DO NOT PRUNE TERMINAL MULCH 3" DEPTH WITH e, PRUNE ONLY DEAD OR BROKEN
- LEADER. PRUNE ONLY DEAD OR SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK. \ BRANCHES. :
2" X 2 HARDWOOD STAKES, -~ BROKEN BRANCHES. NATURAL IN COLOR, \ , ; :
MiN. 36" ABOVE GROUND FOR , \ REMOVE ALL TAGS, STRING,
UPRIGHT, 18" IF ANGLED. DRIVE REMOVE ALL TAGS, STRING, ; PLASTICS AND OTHER
STAKES AMIN, 18" INTO o PLASTICS AND OTHER PLANTING MIXTURE: ; MATERIALS THAT ARE
UNDISTURBED GROUND MATERIALS THAT ARE AMEND SOILS PER ™ UNSIGHTLY OR COULD CAUSE
OUTSIDE ROOTBALL. REMOVE UNSIGHTLY OR COULD CAUSE SITE CONDITIONS AN GIRDLING.
AFTER ONE YEAR, GIRDLING. AND REQUIREMENTS h
OF THE PLANT N, :
, MATERIAL. N e
MULCH 4" DEPTH WITH S MOUND EARTH TO FORM SAUCER \\ e
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK. X . , N
NATURAL IN COLOR. LEAVE 3* BTN B — PLANTING MIXTURE: REMOVE COLLAR OF ALL FIBER
CIRCLE OF BARE SOIL AT BASE ) AMEND SOILS PER SITE POTS. POTS SHALL BE CUT TO
: ; PROVIDE FOR ROOT GROWTH.
OF TREE TRUNK. CONDITIONS AND Ny ,
) ‘ REMOVE ALL NONORGANIC
REQUIREMENTS OF CONTAINERS COMPLETELY
MOUND EARTH TO FORM SAUCER THE PLANT MATERIAL. -
REMOVE DIRT FROM
REMOVE ALL I e ROOT FLARE.
NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIALS T
gggsgmng i&(}m T;%E - REMOVE ALL . —— SCA%FY SUBGRADE
JOTBALL. CUT DOWN WIRE N BCARIFY SUBGRADE NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIALS AND PLANTING PIT
BASKET AND FOLD C"GWN BURLAP ; AND ?Mﬁmﬂ@ =28 COMP&ETEL")“ m;é »‘{% 3?0&& RECGM“P ACT
FROM TOP 1/2 OF THE ROOTBALL. TREEPIT=3x | SIDES. RECOMPACT ROOTBALL. FOLD DOWN BURLAP ggﬁ?mw TO4
ROOTBALL WIDTH g';g%‘)? o4 FROM TOP § OF THE ROOTBALL. ‘

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

| NOT TO SCALE

. ©2019 Allen Design L.L.C.

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

NOT TO BCALE

Landscape Summary

Existing Zoning B-1

Parking Lot Screening
Parking Lot Frontage 42 I.f.
Trees Required 14 Tree (42 / 30)
Trees Provided 1 Tree
Shrubs Required 7 Shrubs (42/30)x 5
Shrubs Provided 15 Shrubs

Parking Lot Landscape Area
Parking Lot Area 4,846 s.f.

Landscape Area Required 0 - Parking is Less than 5,000 s f.

Plant List

LEN DESIGN

LAND PLANNING / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
557 CARPENTER « NORTHVILLE, MI 48167
248.467.4668 » Fox 248.349.0559
Email: jea@wideopenwest.com

Seal:

“sym.  qty. botanical name —common name caliper _spacing  fool  height
GT 1 Gletitsia triacanthos var. Inermis ‘Thornless Honeylocust 25" @asshown B&B
™ 15 Taxus x. Media 'Densiformis’ ‘Dense Yew as shown 30"

LANDSCAPE NOTES

1. All plants shall be north Midwest American region grown, No. 1 grade plant materials,
and shall be true fo name, free from physical damage and wind burn.
2. Plants shall be full, well-branched, and in healthy vigorous growing
condition.
3. Plants shall be watered before and after planting is complete.
4. All trees must be staked, fertilized and mulched and shall be guaranteed
to exhibit a normal growth cycle for at ieast two (2) full years following
City approval.
5. All materiai shall conform to the guidelines established in the most recent
edition of the American Standard for Nursery Stock.
6. Provide clean backfill soil, using material stockpiled on site. Soil shall be
screened and free of any debris, foreign material, and stone.
7. “Agriform” tabs or similar slow-release fertilizer shall be added to the
planting pits before being backfilled.
8. Amended planting mix shall consist of 1/3 screened topsoil, 1/3 sand and
13 compost, mixed well and spread to the depth as indicated in planting details.
8. Al plantings shall be muiched per planting details iocated on this sheet.

10, The Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for all work shown on the
landscape drawings and specifications.

11, No substitutions or changes of location, or plant types shail be made
without the approval of the Landscape Architect.

12.  The City of Novi's Landscape Architect shall be notified in writing of any discrepancies between
the plans and field conditions prior to instaliation,

13.  The Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for maintaining all plant
material in a vertical condition throughout the guaranteed period.

14.  The Landscape Architect shall have the right, at any stage of the instaliation,
to reject any work or material that does not meet the requirements of the
plans and specifications, if requested by owner.

15.  Contractor shall be responsible for checking plant quantities to ensure
quantities on drawings and plant list are the same. In the eventof a
discrepancy, the quantities on the plans shall prevail.

16. The Landscape Contractor shall seed and mulch or sod (as indicated on plans)
all areas disturbed during construction, throughout the contract limits.

17. A pre-emergent weed control agent, "Preen” or equal, shall be applied
uniformiy on top of all mulching in all planting beds.

18.  All landscape areas shall be provided with an underground automatic

sprinkier system.
19. Sod shall be two year old "Baron/Cheriadelphi* Kentucky Blue Grass grown in a sod
nursery on loam soil.
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